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To,

The Members of
AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Mumbai

Repolt on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements:

Opinion:

We have audited the accompanyil-I8 standalone financial statements of AEROFLEX

INDUSTRIES LIMITED ("the company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31't

March 2025, the Statement of Profit and Loss including othel Comprehensive Income, the

Ca6h Flow Statement and the Statement oI Changes in Equity for the year then ended,

and notes to the financial statements and a summary of material accounting policies and

othel explanatory iiformation (hereinafter referred to as "Standalone financial

statements").

In our opinion aI-Id to the best oI our infol mation and accolding to the explanations

given to us, the aforesaid Standalone {inancial statementt give the information required

by the Companies Act 2013 as amencled (" the Act ") in the manner so lequtued and give

a true ard fail view in corfolmity with the Indian Accounting Standards ( Ind AS )

prescribecl u cler section 133 of thc Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting

Standarcls) Rules,20it5, as amended, ("lnd AS") and other accounting pdnciPles

gener-ally acceptecl in L-rdia, of the state oI affairs of the ComPany as at 31st March' 2025

the profits including other co[-rprehetsive income, its cash flows and the changes ir-t

equiry for lhe year ended on thaL date

Basis of Opjllg!

We coflduclecl our audit of the Standalofle linancial statements in accordance with the

Standards on Auditing (SAs), as specified under sechon 143(10) of the Act Our

responsibilities undel those Standerds are furthel described in the 'Auditor"s

responsibilities for the audit of the Standalol-Ie Financial Statements' section of our rePort'

We are inclepencleltt of the Compan)' in accoLd-ance with the'Code o{ Ethics'issued by

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with fte ethical requirements

that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act

and the Rules thereunder, ancl u'c have fulIilled our other ethical lesponsibilities in

accordance with these requirements and tl-re Code of Etl-rics l^/c believe tl-Iat the audit

evidence we have obtained is s'.rfficicnt and apPropriate to Provide a basis for our audit

opinion on the Standalone financial statemcnts'
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Kev audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional ,udgment' were of most

sigilicun " 
in our audit of the Standalone financial statements for the linancial year

ended 31 March 2025 These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the

standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon' and we

do not provide a sePalate opinion on these matters We have determined the matters

described below the key audit mattels to be communicated in our rePort' Our audit

procedures, amongst others, include the following:

A. Accuracy, Completeness and disclosule with reference to Ind A5_16 of Property'

Plant and Equipment including CaPital Work in Progress i The carrying value of

prop".ty, plunt and equipment includes the assets caPitalized/hansferred from capital

,"ork ir-, ptogr""" drring the year' The company has capital work in Progress at the year

ended as on 31't March 2025 of Rs 888.41 lakhs. Cost Recognition of Property' Plant and

Equipment as specified in Ind AS 16 is based on completlon of asset constructiot-l

activihes and management assessment and judgment that the asset is capable of

operatil-rg in the mamel intended. The asset capitalizahon is the outcome of various

p.oa,r."1n"r-ttr, upprovals from oPelations experts in the ComPany and iudgments by the

ma[agement ancl there{ore, required significant audit attel-Ition Refer Note 3: Propety'

Plant anrl Equipment in Notes to the standalone financial statements

Auditor's Response : Our audit Plocedules, amo[gst othels' include the following :

a) obtaining an understanding of operafurg effectiveness of management's internal

conkol ovei capital exPenditure

b) We assessed Company's process regarding maintenance of lecords' valuation and

accounting of transactions petaining to Property, Plant and Equipment including Capital

Work in Progress with reference to Indian Accounting Standard 16: P(oPerty' Pla11t and

Equipment.

c) We have reviewecl management judgment pertaining to estimation of useful liJe and

depreciation of the ProPerty, Plant and EquiPment'

d) We have verilied the caPitalization of borrowing cost incuued on qualifying asset in

u""o.dur1."withthelndianAccountingstandald23.Thecompanyhasmadethe
capitalization from the IPO fifrds and the internal accruals'

e) Ensuring adequacy of disclosures in the standalone financial statements'

B, Disclosure with legards to certain legal and tax matters in'luding unce*ain tax

positions :

Refer Note No'14.2 io the standalone Iinancial staiemenis
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The Company operates in the tax iudsdictio with certair tax exemption/ deduction that

may be subject to challenge and audit by the tax authorities. Further, there ale open tax

matters under litigation with the tax authorities

As at 3:t* March, 2025, the Company has disclosed vadous legal and tax matters'

including Iocal ancl state levies, availing of input tax credits, refunds and such other

matters,

This is a key audit matter, as evaluation of these matters requires management judgment

and eshmation, related legal advice including those leading to interpretation of laws and

regulations and application of relevart judicial precedents to determine the plobability of

the outflow of ecorlomic resources due to associated uncertainty related to the outcone of

these tax and litigation matters for recognizing Provisions, disclosing contingent

liabilities and makirg relatecl disclosures in the consolidated financial statements Our

audit procedures relating to provisions recoglized and contingencies disclosed with

regard to certain legal and tax mattels included the following:

Understanding and evaluating the design and testing the operating effectiveness of

controls oveL the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosures made in the

consolidated financial statements in resPect of these matters,

Obtainilg details of Iegal and tax matters, insPectiig the supporting documents to

evaluate management's assessment of Probability of outcome and the magnifude of

potential loss as well as testing relatecl to Provisions and disclosures in the 
'onsolidated

firancial statements tluough inquiries with the management and legal counsel;

Assessing on test basis on the underlying calculation suPporting the disclosure of

litigation in the consolidated financial statements,

Reviewing ordels and othel communication ftom tax and regulatory authodties and

management resPonses theretoj

Assessing the management exPerfs legal advice and oPinion, as applicable' obtained by

the Company's management to corrobolate management assessment and evaluating

competence and caPabilities of the exPertsi and

Based on the above proceduies Pe ormed, we did not identify any material exceptions in

respect oI disclosure of tax Litigation in the consolidated financial statements with legard

to such legal and tax mattels,
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Other information :

The Company's Management and Board of Directors is resPonsible for the other

information. The other inJormation comPrises the injormation included in the integrated

annual report Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including

Annexures to Board's Repolt, Business Responsibitity and Sustainability Report,

Corporate Governance and Shareholder's InJormation, but does not include the

standalone financial statements and our auditor's rePot thereon. The integrated annual

report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report

Our opiNon on the standalone financial statements does not covel the other information

and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is

to read the other irJormation and, in doing so, collsider whether the other information is

rnaterially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements, or oul knowledge

obtained during oul audit or otherwise aPpears to be materially misstated.

When we read the ir-Itegrated afi1ual repolt, if we conclude that there is a matedal

misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with

governance and take appropriate action as applicable under the lelevant laws and

regulations.

Standalone Financial Statements:

The Company's Board of Dilectols is resPonsible for the matters stated in section 134(5)

of the Act with respect to the preparation of these Standalone financial statements that

give a true and fair view of the firancial position, financial performance, state of affairs,

profit & loss inctuding other comPrehensive ircome, cash flows and changes in equity of

the Company in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards and accounfing

principtes generally accepted in India including the accounting Standards specified under'

section 133 of the Act.

The respective Board oI DirecLors of the ComPany are resPonsible Ior the maintenar-rce of

adequate accounting records in accordance with the Provisions of the Act for

sa(eguarcling o{ the assets o{ the Company and Ior preventlig and detecting frauds and

other iregularitiesi selechon and apPlication of appiopriate accounting policies; making

juclgments and cstimates that arc reasonable and prudent; and the design,

implelnelltation and mail-Itenance of adequate intemal financial conhols, that were

operating effectively Ior ensuring the accuracy and comPleteness of the accounting

records, relevant to the preParatiol and presentation of the Standalo e financial

statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement'

6rr.*5
.4,' o ',!

Qt,r,#



whether due to Iraud or error which have been used for the purpose of pleparation of the
standalone financial statements by the Directors of the Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Standalone financial statements, the Management and Board of
Dilectors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going
concerD disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going

concerr1 basis oI accounfu-rg unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company
or to cease operations, or has no realistic alteinative but to do so, The Board of Directois
is also responsible for overseeing the Company's filancial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements:

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone financial

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or ellor,
and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high

level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs

will always detect a matedal misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and ale considered mate al if, individually or in the aggregate, they could

reasonably be expected to influetce the economic decisions of users taken on the basis o{

these Standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

1. Ider-rtily and assess the dsks of matedal misstatement of the Standalone financial

statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and petlorn audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and aPPropriate

to plovide a basis for our opinion. The l.isk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting Iron Iraud is l-righer than for one resulting fuom error, as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, i tentional omissions, misreplesentations, or the override of

internal conhol.

Obtain an understanding oI internal control relevant to the audit in order to design

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of

the Act, we are also responsible for exPlessing our opillion on whether the Company

has adequate intemal financial contlols system in place and the operating

effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting eshrnates and related disclosules made by Management and Board of

Directors.

2.

3.
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4. Conclude on the appropriateness oI Malagemenfs and Board of Dtectors use of the

goirlg concern basis of accountinS in prep-aration of standalone financial statements

and,basedontheauditevidenceobtained,whetlrcramatedaluncertainryexists
lelated to events or condihons that may cast significant doubt on the ComPany's

ability to continue as a going concern lf we conclude that a matedal uncertainty

exists, we a1_e required to draw attention in our auditors' iepod to the related

disclosuresinthestandalonefinancialstatementsol,ifsuchdisclosulesale
inaclequate, to modily oul oPinion. Our conclusions are based on dre audit evidence

obtain;d uP to the date of our auditors' leport However' fufure events ol coDditlons

ll1ay cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern'

5. Evaluate the overall Presentation, structure and content of the Standalone financial

statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone financial

statements rePresent the underlying hansachons and events in a manner that

achieves f air Presentahon

We communicate with those charged with governance regardiig' among other matters'

the planned scope and timing of the audit and signilicant audit findings' including any

significant deficiencies in i1-Iternal conhol that we identify during our audit'

We also provide those charged with govelnance with a statement that we have complied

with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence' and to communicate with

them all relatiol-$hips and other matters that may reasonably be thought to beat on our

independence, and where aPplicable, related safeguards'

Flomthenattelscommunicatedwiththosechalgedwithgovelnance/wedetelmine
those matters that were of most significarrce in the audit of the Standalone financial

statements for the Iinancial year endecl 31 March 2025 and ate therefore the key audit

mattels.Wedescbethesemattelsinoulauditols,Iepoltunlesslaworregulation
precludes public disclosure about the natter or when' in extremely rale circumstances'

we ctetermir1" ihat a matter should not be coDrnunicated in our rePort because the

arlverse consequences of doilg so would leasonably be expected to outweigh the public

interest benefits of such communicahon

:1. As requied by the Companies (Auditor's report) Orcler' 2020 ("the Order") issued by

th" C*t.ui Go.,",,.,*ent oI India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act

we give in the "Annexule A" a statement on the matters sPecifie<lin paragraphs 3 and

4 of the Order to the extent aPplicable
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(A) As required by section 143(3) of the Act we lePort that :

,\ We have souqht and obtained all the inJormation and explanations which to the

' ;"'.;:;; il';;;;;e and beliel were necessary for the PurPose of our audit'

b) In our oPinion proPel books of account as requfued by law have been kept by the
"' 

i.-p"lty * r^. 
"" 

upp"u'" f'o' orr' 
"xamination 

of those books

c\TheStandaloneBalanceSheet,theStandalonestatementofPlofita]tdLosst 
;:il;; ;";c;'"t.'*'iu" t'."o,,-'"' tLte statement of chanses in Equitv and

in" roriu"a"" Statement oI Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are ilr

agreement with the books of account'

cl) ln our oPinion, the afolesaid Standalone financial statements comPly with the Ind
"' 

ot "o*ad 
under sechon 133 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Companies

(Accounts) Rules, 2014

e) O[ the basls of witten rePresentatlons received from the directors as on 31'r

March, 2025, and taken on recold by the Board of Directors' none-of the directors

,, ir.lr"rOr"u ", "" '1't 
March' 202i' from being aPpointed as a director in terms

of section 164 (2) of the Act'

f) With resPect to the other mattels to be included in the Audito/s Repolt in

accoldalcewiththerequilementsolsection19T(16)oftheAct,asamended,In
ou,- opinion and to the best oI our irfolmation and according to the

"*ffu"uno"" 
given to us, the remuneration paid by the Compary to^ its directors

ir'rt, an" yJal is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 read with

Schedule V to the Act of the Act'

o\ With resDect to the adequacy of the internal fir-Encial controls over financial

"' ,"o"ti"* "irn" 
ao*pu"y utd the oPerating effectiveness of such controls' refel

to our se"parate Report in "Annexure B" to this rePort" Our repot exPresses ar

,n-odified op;l1io,t o" the adequacy and operatirlg effectiveness of the

ComPany's internal filancial controls with refelence to standalone financial

statemeDts,

h) With respect to the other matters to be inctuded in the Auditor's Report in

o.corda."" with Rule 11 o{ the Companies (Audit and Auditois) Rules' 2014' as

amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the

explanatlons given to us:
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11.

As per the hformatiotls given to us, the Company does not have any other

malrial pending litigations which would impact its financial Position ii
financial statement other than the Pending litigations of the ComPany as

disclosed in Notes 44.2 of the standalone financial statements

The Company did not have any long-teim contracts including derivative

contracts for which thele wele any mate al foreseeable losses

Tllcre were no amounts which required to be transfered to the Investors

Education and Protection Fund by the ComPany'

a. The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, as disclosed in the notes to the Standalone Financial Statements'

no funds have been advancecl or loaned or invested (either from

borrowed funds or share premiurn or any other sources ol kind of

funds) by the Company to or in any other Persons or entlties' including

foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding' whether

recorded in witing or otherwise, tlat the Intermediary shall whether

directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified

in any manner whatsoevel by ol on behalf of the Compar1y ("Ultimate

Beneficiaries") oI provide any guarantee, seculity or the like to or o1l

behaU of lhe L Itimdte Benellcialies

b. The management has represerted, that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, as disclosecl in the notes to the Standalonc Financial Statements'

no funcls have been received by the ComPany from any pelsons or

entities, including foreign entities ("Iunding Parties")' with the

understanding, whether recolded in writing ol otherwise' that the

Company shalt d ectly or indfuectly, Iend or invest in odler Persons oI

entities identi{ied iI arry ma rer whatsoever by ol on behalI of the

Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or Provide any guarantee'

securiry-or the like from or on behalf o{ the Ultimate Beneficiades' and

Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and

appropiate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that

hos cu.rsed l1s to believe that the tepr'esentahons urder sub clause (i) &

(ii) of Rules 11(e) as Provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any

material misstatement
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In respect of Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014

proviso Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 we herewith

report based on our examination which included test checks, the comPany

has used an accounting softlvare for maintaining its books of account

which has a feature of recording audit trait (edit log) facility and the same

has operated throughout the year for all relevant hansactions recorded in

the software. Fuither, during the course of oul audit we did not come

across any instance of audit hail feature being tampered with.

The declared and paid durillg the year by the Company is il compliance

with Section 123 of the Act, as applicable.

FOR SHWETA IAIN & CO.
CHARTE](]]D ACCOUN'I'

F.R.N. r127673w

vi.

,W
PRTYANKA ]AJU
(PaItner)
Mcmbership No, ; 416197

Place : \lurnbai
Datc ;301r' April2025
UDIh' r 25416197BMJHAU3532
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ANNEXURE " ASA_TEEINDEIINDINT 4 DITOR'S REPORT:

(As re{eued to in ParagraPh 1under "Report on Other Legal and Regulatory

Requtuements" of our report to the members of AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED on

th" ac"o.,rtt" u" ut ur-rd for the year endecl 31"t March, 2025) to the best of our inJormahon

and according to the explanations provided to us by the ComPany and the books of

a.count and recoids examined by us in the normal course of audit' we state that :

i. In respect of the ComPany's Property, Plant and EquiPment and I tangible Assets I

a,

(A)The company has maintained proper recolds' showing full particulars

including quantitative details and situations of all ProPerty' Plant &

EquiPment.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of the

lntangible assets

b. The ProPerty, plant and equipment has been physically vedfied by the

Management during ihe year in accoldance with a periodical Prograrune of

verification which, in our opilion, is reasonable having legard to the size o{ the

Company and the nahue of its assets According to the information and

explanations given to us, no mateial discrepancies were noticed on such

verification.

c. Accordir-rg to the information a[cl explanatiolls given to us and on the basis of

our examination of the records of the Company' the title deeds of immovable

properties disclosed in the standalone financial statements are held in the name

of the ComPanY.

d. The Company has not revalued its Property, Ptant and equipment (including

Right-of-use assets) or Intangible assets or both during the year' Consequently'

thi question of our coDmenting on whether the revaluatron is based on the

val.,atiort by a Registered Valuer, or sPecifying the amount of change' i{ the

change is t0% or Inoie in the aggregate of the net carrying value of each class of

Propirty, Plant and EquiPment (including Right of Use assets) or intangible

assets does not aise.

e. Accolding to the inJormation and exPlanations given to us by the management'

,-ro pro."Jiog, ho.," ilitiatecl or Pending against the Company during dre year

encled on 31"i March 2025, for holding any benami property under the Renami

Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder'
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11.

a. The physical verificatlon of inventory (excluding stocks with third parties) have

been conducted at reasonable inteNals by the Management during the year and, in
oul opiniot-I, the coverage and Procedure of such verification by the Management is

appropriate. In respect of irventory lying with third Parties, these have been

substantially confirmed by them. No material discrePancies were noticed and

discrepancies iI any are properly dealt with by the Management of the ComPany.

b. Accoiding to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of oul

examination of the records of the Company, the Comparry has not been sanctioned or

availed working capital limit in excess of rupees five croles in aggregate, from bank

or Iinancial institutions on the basis of security of current assets. Therelore the

question of our commenting on whether the qualterly returns or stateDents has been

filed by thc Company with such banks or financial institutions ale m agreement with

the books oI accoullt of the Cornpany does not adse.

in.

a) During the year, the Company has made investments of Rs 1720.86lakhs for purchase

of 100% equity shares of the conPany Hyd-air Engineering Pvt Ltd which is now the

wholly owned subsidiary of tl-re company The company has further Sranted loan of

Rs 1059.36 lakhs to the above subsidiary comPany for which equity shares lTas been

allotted in lieu of and against the convelsion of the said loan during the year. The

company has also granted unsecured loans to its emPloyees & Workers' T1e balance

outstancii1lg at the balance sheet date with respect to such loan is for Rs 67 96 lakhs'

b) ln rcspect of the a{oresaid investments/loans, the terms and condihons under which

such loans were grarted/ inveshnents were made are not pleiudi'ial to the

Comparry's inteiest.

c) In respect of the loans, the schedule of repayment of plincipal and payment of

interest has been stipulated, and the parties are repaying the Pdncipal amounts/ as

stipulated and are also legllar in repayments.

d) ln respect of the loans, there is no amount which is overdue for more than ninety

days

e)

f)

There were no loar-rs /advances in nature of Loans which have {allen due during the

year ancl were lellewed/extended. Fuither, no fresh loans were granted to same

pal ties to setfle the existing overdue loans/advances in nafure of loan

The loans glanted duri[g the year to employees & workers were intelest free loans

given under normal course of the terms of the employments and has stiPulated the
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scheduled repayment of principal from the monthly salaries and the same were not

repayable on demand.

According to the information and exPlanations given to us and on the basis oI our

examination of the records, the ComPany has not given any loans, or provided any

guarantee or security as sPecilied under Section 185 of the ComPanies Act, 2013 and

the Compally has not provided any guarantee oi security as specified under Section

186 oI the Companies Act, 2013. Further, the Company has complied with the

provisions of Section 186 of the ComPanies Act, 2013 in resPect of the loans and

inveshnents made, and guarantees and security provided by it.

The Company has not accepted any dePosits or amounts which are deemed to be

deposits from the public. Accordingly, clause 3(v) of the Order is 11ot aPPlicable'

We have broadly reviewed the cost records maintair-red by the Company pursuant to

the Comparies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 prescribed by the Cential

Government under Section 1aS(1) (d) of the Companies Act,2013 and ale of the

opinion that prima facie, the prescribed accounts and cost records have been

maintained. We have, however, not made a detailed examination of the cost recolds

with a view to determine whether they are accurate or comPlete

vi.

a) According to the inlormation and explanation given to us and on the basis of

our examinahon of the records of the Company, in our opinion the comPany is

generally regular in depositing the undisputed statutoiy dues in resPect of

Proviclent lund, Employees State Insuiance, Income tax, Sales tax, GST,

Custom duty, Llcome Tax, TDS and any other mate'_ial stafutory dues as

applicable with the aPPropriate authorities. According to the information and

explanations given to us, no undisputed anounts Payable in lespect of the

a{oresaid dues were in arears as at 3:l March 2025 {or a Period of more than six

nonths from the date they became payable.

According to the inJormation ancl explanations given to us and based on the

records of the company examined by us, the GST dePartment has issued show

cause nohce to the comPany with respect to the demand for Rs 776130 lakhs

under the GST assessment for the Period 2019-20 to 2024-25 which is towards

the GST refunds claimed by the company in earliel years for the Input Tax

cledit towards export oI goods The company has filed writ petition in Bombay

High Coult towalcls the said Show cause notice The Bombay High Court has

granted Interim stay and has not confirmed any liability il1 the matter till the

date of the balance sheet towalds the said show cause notlce and the matter is

pendiig lor headng in the court.

Lr)
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The company has also received Ior demand of Rs 359.47 Lakhs from GST

department for the disallowance of the GST InPut credit claimed for the IPO

expe[ses, The company has Iiled the detailed reply to the CST dePartment with
the explanatlons that the said input GST credit shall be allowable GST

Department has not con{irmed any liability till the date of the balance sheet

and has not called Ior any further clariJication in this matter'

As per informations & details given to us there are no disputable demand

raised on the company which have not been dePosited on account oI any

disputes.

viii. According to the inJormation and exPlanations given to us and on the basis of our

examinatiofl of the records of the Company, there are no transactions in the books of

account that have been sufiendeled or disclosed as income durillg the year, in the tax

assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, which has not been recorded in the

books of accolrrt.

IX,

n)

b)

c)

d)

e)

According to the inJormation and explanations Siven to us and on the basis of

our examiration of the records of the Company, the ComPany has not
defaulted in repayment of loans or borrowings availed from lenders du ng the

year.

According to the information and explanations given to us and on dre basis of
our examination of the records of the Company and our audit procedures, we

report that lhe Company has r-rot been declared willful Defaulter by any bank

or financial institution or other lendel

According to the inJormation and explarations given to us by the management

and records of the company examined by us, the ComPany has availed Fresh

Vehicle Loan of Rs 54.00 Lakhs for Purchase of Buses lor Employees & Workers

of the Cornpany and the same is applied for the PulPose Ior which the said

term loan has been availed.

According to the irJormation and explanations given to us and on an overall

examination of the financial statement of the ComPany, we report that no

funds have been raised on shorFterm basis which has been uhlized by the

Company for long term purposes

Accorcling to the information and explanations Siven to us and on an overall

examination of the financial statements of the ComPany, we rePort that the

Company has not taken any funds from any entity or Person on account of or

to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures'

#e.r, rHANE,jl
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xl,

a)

b)

a)

b)

c)

According to the infornation and explanations given to us and procedures
perlolmed by us, we report that the Company has not raised loans duiing the
year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries as defined under the
Companies Act 2013.

The Company has not iaised any money by way of initial public offer or
fulther public offer (includiig debt instruments) during the year. However the
company has raised the nroney by way of initial public offer in previous year
and the unspent money laying with the company has been utilized fol the
puipose for which the money has been raised.

Accordhg to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of
oul examinatioll of the records oI the Compalry, the Cornpany has not made
any preferefltial allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly
colrvertible debentures during the year. Accordingly, clause 3(x)(b) of tl-re

Order is not applicable.

Based on examination o{ the books and records of the Company and according
to the informatioll and explanations given to us, consideing the p nciples of
materiality outlined in Standards on Auditing, we report that no fraud by the
Company or on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year nor
have we been inJormed of any such case by the Management.

Accordilg to the information aIId explanations given to us, no report under
sub-section (12) of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 20:t3 has been filed by the
auditors in lorm ADT-4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and
Auditols) Rules, 2014 with the Central Govemment.

According to the inJormation and explanations given to us, the Company has
not received any complaints from whistle-blower du ng the year. Accordingly,
reporting under clause 3(xi) (c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

xii, Accolding to tl,e information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a

Nidhi Company. Accordingly, clause 3(xii) (a)(b)(c) of the Order is not applicable.

xiii. In our opinion and on the basis oI our examinahon of the inJormation and

documentatlon given to us, the transactions with related parties are ir-r compliance

with Sections 177 and 188 of the Companies Act,2013, where applicable. The details

with respect to the related parties iras provided to us by the management as Per the

related party disclosure and the transactions with such related Parties have been

disclosed in the note 36 to the standalone financial statements as required by the

applicable Indian Accounting Standards,

Zi)jq\E'' P 'rB
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x1v.

b)

c)

b)

a)

a) Based on information and explanations provided
procedures/ in our opinioq the Company has an
commensuiate with the size and nature of its business.

We have considered the internal audit repods of the
intemal auditor for the year ended 31sr March 2025.

to us and our audit
internal audit system

Company issued by the

In our opinion and according to the inJormation and explanations given to us, the
Company has not entered into any non-cash hansactions with its ditectors or persons
connected to its ditectors and hence, provisions of Section 192 of the Companies Act,
2013 are not applicable to the Company.

In our opinion according to the inlormation and explanations given to us, the
Company is not requited to be registered under Section 45-IA of the ReseNe
Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not
applicable.

The Company has not conducted any Non-Bad<ing Financial or Housing
Finance activities and is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the
ReseNe Bank oJ India Act, :1934. Accordingl, clause 3(xvi)(b) of the Order is
not applicable.

The Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as delined in the
regulations made by the Reseive Banl of India. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(c) of
the Order is not applicable.

Accordilg to the information and explanations provided to us during the
course of audit, the Gloup does not have any CIC. Accordingly, the
requilements of clause 3(xvi)(d) are not applicable.

xvii. The Company has not illculled cash losses in the curent financial year and in the
immediately preceding financial year.

xviii. There has been no resignafion of the statutory auditors during the year. Accordingly,
clausc 3(xwiii) of the Order is not applicable.

xix. Accoiding to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the
financial ratios (also refer note 35 to the financial statements), ageing and expected

dates of realization of Iinancial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other
information accompanyhg the filancial statements, our knowledge of the Board of
Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence

supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attenhon, which causes us to

d)
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believe that any matedal uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that the
Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet
as and when they fall due within a pedod of one year from the balance sheet date. We,
however, state that this is not an assurance as to the Iufure viabilify of the Compatry.
We Iulther state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit
report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities Ialling
due within a peiiod of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by
the Company as and when they fall due.

The Company has fully spent the required amount towards Corporate Social
Responsibility (CSR) as ihe company has done such spending by payments of such
funds to the eligible hust for such activities and there are no unspent CSR amounts
for the year requi ng a hansfel to a Fund specified in Schedule VII to the Companies
Act or special account in compliance with the provision of Sub-section (6) of Section
135 of the said Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause (xx) oI the Order is not
applicable Jor the year.

The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of
standalone financial statements. Accordingly, no comment in respect oI the said

cldusc hds bpen rn(lLrded in this report.

FOR SHWETA IAIN & CO.
(,H AITTI]ItIID A('('(]I]NTANTS
F.R.N. | 127673w

PRIYANKA JAJU
(Parher)
MerrbershiD No. i 416l
I'lace : Mumbai
Date :30tr'April2025
UDIN ; 25416197BMJHAU3532
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ANNEXURE " B "TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT:

Repo* on the Internal Financial controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section

143 of the Companiee Acl2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial

statements of AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED ("the Company") as of 31st March,

2025 il-I conjunction with ou! audit of the standalone financial statements of the ConPany

Ior the year ended on that date.

Manisement's ResDonsibilitv for Internal I-inancial Controls :

The Company's management and Board oI Directors is responsible for establishing and

maintaining inteinal financial controls based on the internal control with reference to

standalone financial statements based on the criteria established by the ComPany

considering the essential components of intemal conhol stated in the Guidance Note.

These Iesponsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate

internal Iinancial controls that were oPerating effectively for ensuring the orderly and

efficient colduct of its business, including adherence to comPany's Policies, the

safeguarding of its assets, the prevenhon and detection of frauds and errors, the acculacy

and conpleteness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable

fina[cial inJormation, as required under the Companies Act,2013

Auditors' Responsibilitv :

Oul responsibility is to express an opiltion on the ComPany's internal financial conhols

with reference to standalone financial statements based on our audit. We have conducted

our audit in accoldance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Conhols

standalone financial statements and the Standards on Audititg issued by ICAI and

deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent

applicable to an auclit of internal fiiancial controls with refeience to standalone fillancial

statements. Those Standards and the Cuidance Note require that we comPly with ethical

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about

whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial

Statements u,ere established and maintained and iI such conhols operated ef{ectively ir-t

all mate al respects.

Our audit lnvolves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy

of the internal Iinancial conttols with relelence to standalone financial statements and

their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial conhols with reference to

standalone flnancial statements included obtaining an unde6tanding of internal financial

controls standalone financial statements, assessing the sk that a matedal weakness

exists, and testing and evaluating the clesign and oPerating effectiveness of iflternal

6rr.lt\
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control based on the assessed sk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's

judgments, including the assessment of the dsks of matedal misstatement of thP financial

statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence, we have obtained is sufficient and aPProPdate to
provide a basis our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial cortrols system

over financial reporting with reference to standalone financial statements.

M Internal Fir-rar-rcial Controls reference to standalone fi
statements.:

A comparry's internal financial control with refeience to standalone finarcial statements

is a process designed to provide teasonable assuiance regarding the retability of

financial reporting ar-Id the preparatlon of standalone financial statements Ior external

purposes in accordance with generally accePted accounting Pdnciples. A company's

internal financial control with reference to standalone financial statements includes those

policies and procedurcs that I

(1) Pertain to the maintenance of recolds that, in reasonable detail, accurately and

fairly reflect the tiansactions and dispositions of the assets of the company

(2) Provide reasonable assutance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit

preparation of standalone firMl-Icial statements in accordance with generally

accepted accounting PinciPles, and that receiPts and exPenditures of the company

are being made only in accoldancc with authorizations o{ management and

clirectors of the company and

(3) Provide Ieasonable assurance regalding Prevention or timely detection of

unauthoized acquisitiol-I, use, or disposition of dre company's assets that could

have a material effect on the standalone financial statements

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to

Standalone Financial Statements:

Because of the inherent lirnitations of ilLernal filuncial conrlols with Refererce to

Standaione Financial Statemerts, including the possibility of collusion or imProPer

management overr'ide of conkols, matelial misstatements due to fraud may occur and

not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial 'ontrols 
with

Reference to Standalone Financial Statements to {uture Periods are subject to the dsk that

the internal financial control with Reference to Standalone Financial Statements may

become inadequate because oI changes in conditions, ol the degree of compliance with

the policies or procedules may deteiorate.

6r.lq\
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Opinion :

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal ,inancial
controls system standalone financial statements and such internal financial controls

standalone financial statements were operahng effectively as at 31st March, 2025, based

on the interflal control standalone financial statements criteria established by the

Company cor-$iderng the essential components of internal contlol stated in the Guidance

Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls standalone fir-6ncia1 statements issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

FOR SHWETA JAIN & CO.
CHARTIRID ACCOUNTANTS
F.R.N. r I27673iv\q
PRIYANKA IAIU
(Partner)
Membership No. : 41619
I'lace : N{umbai
Date : 30tr'April2025
UDIN No : 25416197BMJHAU3532
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AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES I-IMITED
( CIN NO; U24110MH1993P1C074575)

NOTESTO STANDATONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FORTHEYEAR ENDTD 31ST MARCH 2025

NOTE 1: CORPORATE INFORMATION:

AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES tlM|TED ("The Cornpany") is a public limited company
incorporated under the provision of Compenies Act, 2013 bearing Corporate ldentity
Number (ClN) 124110MH1993P1C074576. The equity shares of the Company are listed
on Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd (BSE) and National Stock Exchanse of lndia Ltd (NSE).

The Company's registered office ls at Plot No. 41.,42/1.3,42/14 & 42118 Near T.loja
MIDC, Village Chal, Behind IGPL, Panve, Navi Mumbal, Raigarh-410208. The company is
engaged in manufacturing of stainless steel flexible hose with braiding and without
braiding and assernblies. The company has done the expansion of the manufacturing
activities during the year for production of M€tal Bellows & Composite hoses & related
products at its unit No 2, Survey No. 49, A5B, Lodha lndustrial and Logistics Park (LILP),

Palava, Taluka, Narhen, Amb€rnath, lvlaharashtra -421501.

The company has acquired 100% equity shares of the company Hydair Engineering Pvt

Ltd during the year which is now wholly owned Subsidiary of the company. The
company had its other wholly owned forelgn Subsidiary named Aeroflex lndustries
Limited U( at London, United Kingdom for which the operations has been closed and
the name has been strike offfromthe corporate during the year.

The Company is a subsidiary company of Sat lndustries Limited, a listed company, which
holds 61.23% of the equity shares of the company at the year ended.

The Financial Statements were approved in accordance with a resolution passed in
Eoard Meeung held on 301 Ap il 2025

NOTE 2: ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION :

The rnaterial accounting policies have been applied consistently to all the periods

presented in the standa one financialstatements.

2-L Basis ol Preparation & Presentation of Financial Statements :

The Standalone financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in lndia including lndian Accounting Standards

(referred as lnd AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the

"Act") read with the Companies ( ndlan Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 , as amended

and relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 includlrg presentation and

disclosure requirernents of Divislon li of Schedule lll of the Act as amended from time
to time.

According y, the Company has prepared these Financial Statements which comprise the
Balance Sheet as at 31 March,2025, the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year



AEROFTEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
( CIN NO: U24110MH1993PtC0745761

NOTES IO STANOALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR END[D 31SI MARCH 2025

ended 31 March 2025, the Statement of Cash Flows for the Vear ended 31 March 2025

and the Staternent of Changes in Equity for the year ended as on that date, and

accounting policies and other explanatory information (together hereinafter referred to
as ' Flnancial Statements'),

The financial statements are presented in lndian Rupee (lNR), which is the company's

functional currency and all amounts disclosed in financial statements and notes have

been rounded off to the nearest Lakhs Rupees with two decimals, unless otherwise
stated.

2.2 Basis of Measurement :

The Standalone financlal statements of the company are prepared in accordance with
the lnd an Accounting Standards (lnd AS) under the historica cost

convention on accrual basis, except for certain flnancial assets and llabilities that are

measured at fair value at the end of each reporting year. Historical cost is generally

based on the fair value of the conslderations given in exchange for goods and servrces.

Fair va ue is the price that would be received to sale an assets or paid to iransfer a

llability in an ordery transaction between market participants at the measurement

date.

2.3 Siqniticant accountinq estimates . iudqments and assumptions :

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with lnd AS requires the
management to make estimates, judgraents and assumptions. These estimates,
judgrnents and assumptions affect the application of accounting policies and the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and

liabilities at the date of the financial statement and the reported amount of revenues

and expenses during the reporting period. The accounting estimates are defined as

"mon€tary amounts in financia staiements that are subject to measurement

uncertainty. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historica

experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may
differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed

on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accountlng estimates are recognized in the year in

which the estlrnate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of
the revision and future periods ifthe revision affects both current and future periods.

This note provides an overview of the areas where there is a higher degree ofjudgment
or cornplexity. Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgments is

included in re evant notes together with information about the basis of calculation. The

key assumptions concerring the fuiure and other key sources of estimation uncertainty
at the year end date, that have a signiflcant risk of causing a materia adjustment to the



AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES TIMITED
( CIN NO: U24110MH1993P1C0745751

NOTESTO STANDAI.ONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FORTHE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

e)

carrying amounts of assets and iabilities within the next financial year, are described as

below. The Company based on its assumptions, judgments.nd estimates on

p.rameters available/ when the financial statements were prepared, the existing

cilcLrmstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due

to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the
Company. Such charges are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

lmpairment ot propertv, olant and equiDment :

Determining whether property, plant and equipment is impaired requires an estimatlon of
the value ln use of ihe cash-generating unit. The value in use ca culation requires the
management to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash generating

unit and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. When the actual

future cash f ows are essthan expected, a material impairment loss rnay arise. property,

plant and equipment whlch are out dated or not in use are impaired and shown at the net

releasabe value and difference to the written down va ue and net releasable value is

transferred to profit & loss account for the year.

t,seful lifes of prorertv, plant and equipment :

The Company reviews the estimated usefu lives of property, plant and equipment at the
end of each reporting year.

Provision for litisations and continsencies:
The provision for litlgations and contingencies are determined based on evaluation made

by the management of the present obligatlon arising from past events, the settlement of
which is expected to resu t in outf ow of resources embodylng economic benefits, which
involves judgments around estimating the ultimate outconre of such past events and

measurement of the obligation amount. Due to the judgments lnvolved in such estimations

the provisions are sensitive to the actual outcome in future perlods.

Reaoenition of Dererred TEx:

The extent to which deferred tax assets and liabllties can be recognized is based on an

assessment of the profitability of the Company's future taxable income against which the
deferred tax provisions caf be utilized.

Managements ludgments related to the Provlsions and contingencies, estlmation of
income tax payab e and inconre tax expense in relation to .n uncertain tax position and

estimation of Fair Valuation of Financial instruments and Va uation of inventories are

further areas lnvolving critical estimates and judgments for which detailed information
about each of these estimates and judgments rs included ln relevant notes together with
information about the basis of calculation

b)

c)

d)

e)



AEROFTEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
( CIN NO: U24110MH1993PtC074576)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAT STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

2.4 Current or Non-current classification :

The company presents assets and iabilities in the ba ance sheet based on current/ non

cLrrrent classificat on, An asset is c assif ed as current when it is :

i) Expected to be realized or lntended to be sold or consumed in norma operating

ii) Held primarilyforthe purpose oftrading, or

iii) Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period. or
iv) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a

iabiityfor at east twelve months after the reporting period.

A liability ls classif ed curreni when :

i) lt is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle,

ii) Held primarily for the purpose of trading, or

iii) lt is due to be settled withln twelve months after the reporting period; or

iv) There is no unconditlonal right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least

twelve months after the reportlng period.

All other assets and iabi ities are c assifled as noncurrent assets and liabi ities. Deferred

tax assets and liabilitles are classified as non-current assets and labllltles respectlvely.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and

thelr realization in cash and cash equiva ents. The Company has identlfied

twelve months as its operating cyc e,

Further the management of the company provide the inputs re ated to the particular

assets & liability whether the same is recoverable & payab e wiihin the operating cyc e

and to be considered as current assets & liabilitles or the same is recoverable or
payable after the said operating cycle and to be considered as non current. Auditor h.s
c assified the sarne based on the prLrdence ofthe same as I ven by the management.

2.5 Propertv, plant and equipment and intanEible assets and Depreaiation /
Amortisation:

a) Propertv, plant and eouiomeht {PPE) :

Property, plant and equipr.ent represent a signi{ic.nt proportion ofthe asset base of
the company. The charge n respect of periodic depreciation is derived after

determlning an estimate of an asset's expected useful life and the expected residual

value at the end of its life. The usefu lives and residual values of company's assets are

determined by the Management ai ihe time the asset is acquired and reviewed

,91
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AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES TIMITED
( CIN NO : U24110MH1993P1C074s75)

NOTES TO STANDAI.ONE IINANCIAI. STATEMENT FOR THEYEAR ENDED 31SI MARCH 2025

periodically, lncluding at each financial year end. The lives are based on historicai

experience wlth similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which may

impact thelr life, such as changes in techno ogy or any other reason.

Recoanition and measurem€nt :

Property, plant and equipment held for use in the production, supply or administrative

purposes are stated in the Balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation and

lmpairment, ifany.

The cost of Property, p ant ard equipment comprises its purchase price (inc uding the
costs of materials / components) net of any trade discounts and rebat€s, any import

duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax

authoritler, any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its
lntended use, including relevant borrowing costs for qualifying assets including

exchange differences arising from foreign currency and such other incidental costs that
may be associat€d with acquisition or creation of the asset to ready for its intended

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a

separate asset, as approprlate, only when lt is probable that future econornic benefits

associated with the item wil flow io the Company and the cost of the item can be

measured reliab y. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a sepaTate

asset is derecognized when replaced. A other repairs and maintenance related to such

assets which .re in recurring nature and has no certainty of the useful life has been

charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the year.

An ltem or paft of Property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or

when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on

de-recognition of the asset (ca culated as the difference between the net disposal

proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the Statement of Profit &
Loss as and when the asset is derecognized.

Capital work-in-prosress :

Property, plant and equipment whlch are not ready for intended use as on the date of
Balance Sheet are disclosed as "Capita work-in-progress". Capital Work'in-Progress

represents expenditure incurred on caprtal assets that are under construction/erectlon

or ar€ pending to be commercialized and put to use. The same s carried at cost which

is deiermined in the same manner as for any Property, plant and equipment. The

Capital Work in progress is transferred to the respect ve assets head once the same is
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ready and actually put to use for commercial purposes. Subsequent expenditures

relating to properiy, plant and equipment are capita ized only when it is probable that
future economic benefits associated with these wil flow to the Company and the cost

of th€ iterf can be measured re iably. The cost of assets not ready to use before such

date are djsclosed under 'Capital work- in- progress'. Advances paid towards the
acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each balance sheet date is

classified as capital advances.

Repairs and maintenance costs re ated to property, plant & equipment are recognized

in the Statement of Profit and Loss when incurred. The cost and related accumulated

depreciation are eliminated from the financial statements upon sa e or retirement of
the asset and the resultant gains or losses are recognized in the Statement of Profit and

Loss,

b) Oepreciation methods, estimated useful lives :

Depreciation is provided (other than Free hold Land and capital work-in-progress) on
Writt€n Down Value (WDV) method for the €stimated usefu life of assets as per
Companies Act 2013. The estimated useful ives of assets for various cass of assets

Fixed Assets purchased for specific projects wl be depreciated over the periods of the
project or the usefu life nated as above, whichever is shoiler. No Depreciation has been

provided for the and property.

Depreciation on assets acquired/ purchased, sold/discarded during the year is provided on

a pro-rata basis from the date of each addition or till the date of
sale/retirement/impairment.

Period of useful life ofAssets
Factory Buildlng 30 Years

Addition to factory Bui ding 3 - 10 Years

Server and Networks 6 Years

Plant & Machinery 25 Years

So ar Panels 15 Years

Computer 3 Years

Vehlc es 6 Years

Workshop Tools & Equipment 8 Years

Testing Equipment 5 Years

Offlce Equipnrent 5 Years

E ectrica nstallat on 5 Years
Furniture & Fixtures 10 Years
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The econornic useful life of assets is assessed based on a technical evaluation, taking into
account the nature of assets, the estimated usage of assets, the operating

conditions of the assets, past history of replacement, anticipated technolog cal changes,

maintenance history, etc. The estimated useful life is reviewed at the end of each reporting
period and the effectofanychange in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Where the cost of part of the asset is significant to the total cost of the assets and the
useful life ofthat part is different frorn the usefulofthe remaining asset, useful life of such

significant part is determined separately. Depreciation of such significant part, if any, is

based on the useful ife ofthat part.

An item of property, plant and equipmeni is derecognized upon disposal or when no future
economic benefits are expected to arise from the contlnued use of the asset. Any galn or

loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment,

determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the
asset, is recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss.

c) lntaneible Assets :

lntangible assets ar€ recognized when it is probab e that the future economic benefits th.t
are attributab e to the asset will flow to the Company and the cost of the asset can be

measured reliably. Intangible assets are stated at original cost (net of tax/duty credits

availed, if any) less accumulated amortization and cumulative impairment. Administrative

and other general overhead expenses that are specifically attributable to acquisition of
intangible assets are allocated and capita ized as a part of the cost of the intangible assets.

lntangible development costs are capjtalized as and when technical and commercial

feasibility of the asset is demonstrated and future economic benefits are probable.

ntangible assets are stated at acqusitlon cost net of accumulated amorti2atlon. The

Company arnortized intangible assets over their estlmated usefu lives using the written
down method as per Companies Act, 2013. The Manager.ent has estimated the useful ives

of intangible assets as fo ows:

Computer Software 6 years

The useful lives of intang ble assets are assessed as either finite or indefin te. lnt.ngib e

assets wiih finte lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for
impairment whenever there is an indication that the intanslble asset may be impaired. The

amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite
useful life are reviewed ai least .t the end of each reporting period- Galns or losses ari5ing

from de recogniiion of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net

disposa proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the
Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized.

,,}
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d) lmpairment:

Property, plant and equpment are ev.luated for recoverability whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that their carrylng amounts may not be recoverable, For

the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair value

less cost to sel and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the
asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other
assets. ln such cases, the recoverab e amount is determined for the Cash Generating Unlt
(CGU) to which the asset belongs. lf such assets are considered to b€ impaired, the
impairment to be recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss and is measured by the
.molnt by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the estimated recoverab e

amount of the asset. An impairment loss ls reversed in the Statement of Profit and Loss lf
there has been a change ln the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. The

carrying arnount of the asset ls increased to its revised recoverab e amount, provided that
this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net

of any accumu ated depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in

2.6 lnvestments :

The company has investment in the equity shares of its 100% lndian subsidiary. The said

investment in lndian subsldiary has been made during this financia year. The total amount
of the investment in the said foreign subsidiary at the year ended was for Rs. 2780.22

Lakhs. The company further had investment in the 100% equity shares of the foreign
subsidiary. The said investment has been impalred during the year due to the loss in such

lnvestment and the same has been recognized to profit & Loss account during the year

ended.

lntaneible Assets Under Development :

Expenditure incurred on acquisition/development of intangib e assets which are not
ready for their intended use at bdlance sheet date are disclosed under intangible assets

under development -WlP.

2.8 Foreisn Cu rre n cv Tra nsactions I

a) Functionalandoresentation.urrencv:

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary

economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The

flnancial statements are presented in lndian rupee (lNR), which is the Company's functional
and presentation currency and the same is rounded off to the nearest Lakhs Rupees with
two decima s.

(cQ-
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b) Transactions and balances i

A foreign currency transactions are recorded by applying to the foreign currency amount
at the exchange rate between the functiona currency and the foreign currency at the date

of the transaction on initial recognition- Gains/Losses arising out of fluctuation in foreign

exchange rate between the transaction date and sett emeni daie are recognized in the
Statement of Profit and Loss.

All monetary assets and iiabilities in foreign currencies are restated at the year end at the
exchange rate prevailing at the year end and the excharge differences are recognized in
the Statement of Profit and Loss.

All non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency
are trans ated usirg the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Forei8n

exchange fluctuation for the outstanding arnouft towards the capita goods, has been

attrlbuted to the cost ofthe fixed assets.

2.9 R€venue Re€oenition I

lnd AS 115 applies, with limited exceptions, to all revenue arising from contracts with its

customers, lnd AS 115 establishes a five step model to account for revenue arislng from
contracts with customers and requires that revenue be reco8nized at an amount that
reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for
transferring goods or services to a customer,

lnd AS 115 requires entities to exercise ludgr.ent, taking into consideration all of the
relevant facts .nd circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracis with
thelr customers. lt also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a

contract and the costs direcdy related to fulfilling a contract.

i) Sales oI Goods i

The Company recognizes revenue from sale of goods when control of the products being
sold is transferred to our customer and when there are no onger any unfulfilled obligations
and revenue under contracts with customers based on a comprehensive assessment model
as set out in lnd A5115'Revenue from contracts with c!stomers'. The Company identifies

contracts with customers and its performance obligations under the contract, deterrnines
the transaction price and its allocation to the performance obligations in the contract and
recognizes r€venue on y on satisfactory completion of performance ob igations. Revenue is

measured at fair value ofihe consideration received or receivable.
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Revenue from the sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities ls recognized at the
'transactlon price' when the goods are transferred' to the customer. The transaction price'

is the amount of consideration to which the Cor.pany expects to be ent t ed in exchange

for transferring promised goods to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of
third parties lfor exampie/ goods and service tax). The consideration promised in a contract

with a customer may inc ude fixed amounts, variable amounts, or both. The revenue from
sale is recognized when signiflcant risk and reward of ownership /control have been

transferred to the customer, which ls mainly upon delivery, the amount of revenue can be

measured reliabl€ and recovery of the consideration is probable.

ii)Sale of services & Other Operatine Revenue :

lncome from services rendered is recognized based on agreements/ arrangements with the
custorners as the service is performed and there are no unfulfilled obligations. Revenue

fron services are recognized in the accounting year in which service are rendered, For fixed
price contracts/ revenue is recognized based on actual services provided io the end of the
reportingyearas a proportion ofthe totalservices to be provided,

iii) Foreien Exchanqe Fluctuation in Export & lmports lmport I

As the company has mainly engaged in export & import of goods therefore Profit and gains

from the foreign exchange fluctuation from the receipts & payments of debtors & creditors
and also the fluctuation on restatement of their balances at the year ended is formlng part
ofthe other operating revenue ofthecompany.

iv) Export benefits:

Export inceniives are recognized as income when the right to receive credit as per the
terms of the scheme is established in respect of the exports made and where there is no

significant uncertainty regarding the ultimate collection of the relevant

v)other lncome :

lnterest income from a financial asset is recognized when it is probable that the economic
benefits will flow to the company and the amount of income can be measured reliabl!.
lnterest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at
the normal interest rate .s applicable. Other lncome has been recorded where no

signlficant uncertainty as to measurabi lty or collectabi ity exists.

62fi}
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2.10 lnventories:

lnventories are valued at lower of the cost and net rea izable value considering the various
other releted parameters and uniformity of the valuation. Costs incurred in brjnging each

prod!ct to its present location ard condition are accounted for as fo lows:

Raw materials, packaglng materias and stores and spare parts are valued at after
reviewing the cost and net realizable value considerlng the various other related
parameters and unlformity of the valuation. Cost includes purchase price, freight inwards
and other expenditure incurred in bringing such inventories to their
present location and condition. ln determining the cost, weighted average cost method is

Work in progress, manufactured finished goods and traded goods are va ued at cost of
production till the date work completed. Cost of work in progress and manufactured
finlshed goods is determined on the wel8hted average basis and comprises direct material,
cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing these lnventories to their present
location and condition. Cost of traded goods is determined on a weighted average cost
basis.

Provision of obsolescence on lnventories is considered on the basis of maragement,s
estimate based on demand and market of the inventories. Net realizable va ue is the
estimated selling price in the ordin.ry course of business, less the estimated cost of
comp etion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sa e. The comparison of cost
and net rea izab e value is made on item bv item basis.

2.11 Cash and cash eouivalents:

For the purpose of presentation in the Balance sheet, Cash and Cash equiv.lents compr ses

cash at bank and cash on hand and other short-term deposits including interest accrued
ihereon and high y liquid investrnents with an original maturity (or with an option to or can

be readily converted or liquldated into cash) of three rnonths or less, which are subj€ct to
an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash and Cash Equivalents consist of ba ances with
banks which are unresiricted for withdrawals and usages.

2,12 Taxation:

lncom€ tax expense compr ses current Tax Expenses and deferred tax erpenses, Current
and deferred taxes are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss, except when they relate
to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or dkectly in equity, ln which
case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive lncome or
dlrectly in equity, respectively.
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CurrentTax:

The Current Tax payable is based on the taxable profit for the year as per lncome Tax Act

1961. Taxable profit differs from profit before tax as reported in the statement of profit or
loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years

and items that are never taxable or deductible. The current tax is calcu ated usirg th€ tax
rates tax laws that have been enected or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting
year, Provisions for current income taxes provision has been presented in the balance

sheet after offsetting advance tax & TDS paid for the relevant year.

Deferred Tax :

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of
assets and llabiliti€s in the company's financial statements and the corresponding tax bases

used in computation of taxable proflt and quantlfied using the tax rates and laws enacted

orsubstantively enacted as on the Balance Sheetdate.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for alltaxable ternporary differences at the reporting
date between the tax b.se of assets and liabi ities and their carrying amounts for financial
reporting purposes. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all taxable temporary
differences to the extent that is probable ihat taxable proftts wi I be available against which
those deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period

and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probab e that sufficient taxabie profiis will be

available to allow all or part of th€ assets are to be recovered. unrecognized deferred t.x
assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are recognized to th€ extent
that it has become probable that future taxab e profits wi be available against which the
deferred tax assets to be recovered.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that
would follow from the manner in which the company expects, at the end of reporting
period, to recover or setde the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable
rightto set offthe recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle the asset and the
liabi ity on a net basis.

2.13 Borrowins costs:

Borrowing costs directy attributable to the acquisitior, construction or production of
qua ifying assets, which are assets that necessarly take a substantial period of time
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ready for the r intended use, are added to the cost of those assets, untll such time as the
assets are substantially ready for thelr intended use or sale, lnterest income earned on the
temporary lnvestrnent of specific borrowings pending their expendlture on qua ifying

assets is deducted from the borrowing cost eligible for capitalization. All oiher borrowing
costs are recognized ln profit or oss in the year in which they are accrued or incurred.

2.14 Provisions :

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or
constructive) as a result of past event/ it is probable that rhe Company will be required to
seti e the obligation, and a reliab e estimate can be made ofthe amountofthe obligation.

The amount recognized as provision ls the best estimate of the consideration required to
sett e the present obligation at the end of the reporting year, taking into account the risks

and uncertaintles surrounding the ob lgatlon. When a provlsion is measured ustng the cash

flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of
those cash flows (when the effect of tlme va ue of money is material). When some or all of
the economic benefits required to settle, provisions are expected to be recovered frorn a

third party, a receivab e is recognized as an asset it is virtually cedain that reimbursement
wlll be received and the amount of the receivab e can be measured reliably.

2.15 Continsent liabilities and .ontinpent assets :

ContinBent liability is:

(a) a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be

confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of on€ or more uncertain future
events not wholly within the contro of the entity; or

(b) a presert obilgation that arises from past evenis but is not recognised because:

(i) it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits
will be required to settle the obligation; or
the amount ofthe obligation cannot be measured with sufflcient reliability(ii)

Contingent liability is disclosed after
possibility of reimbursement, unless the
economic benefits is remote.

conting€nt assets are not accounted

economic benefits is probab e.

careful evaluation of facts, uncertainties and

possibility of an outflow of resources embodying

in the financial statements unless an inflow of

,,lo* u
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2.16 Dividend :

The dividend declared by the cornpany during the year but not dlstributed at the end of the
reporting period than the sar.e is recogni2ed as liability at the year ended when the
dividend distribut on is authorized and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the
Cornpany on or before the end of the reporting period. As per the Companies Act, 2013, a

distribution is authorized when it ls approved by the shareholders. Such amount of
dividend is recognized directly in equity. C aims against the Company not acknowledged as

debts are disc osed after a carefu evaluation of the facts and l€gal aspects of the rnatter

2.17 Financialinstrumentsl

tinancial assets and financial iabilities are recognized when an entity becomes a party to
the contractual provisions of th€ instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are

initia y measured at fair value. However, Trade receivables that do not contain a significant

flnancing component are measured at transaction price, Transaction costs direct y

attributable to the acquisition of financia assets or financial liabi ities at fair value through
profit and oss are recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Transaction

costs that are directly attrlbutable to
the acquisitlon or issLre of financial assets and financtal iabllties (other than financial

assets and financial liabilities at fair va ue throu8h Statement of Profit and Loss are added

to or deducted from the fair value of the financiai assets or financial liabilitte5, as

appropriate, on initial recognition.

Classification and Subsequent Measurement of
EinancialAssets:

The Company classifies financial assets, subsequently at amortized cost, Fair Value through

Other Comprehensiv€ lncome ("FVTOC ") or Fair Value through Profit or Loss ("FWPL") on

the basls of followlngl

- the entity's business model for managing the financia assets and

the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financi. asset.

{a) Financial Assets measured at Amortized cost :

A Financial Asset is .neasured at amortized Cost if lt is he d within a business model whose

objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual
terrns of the Financi.l Asset give r se on spec fied dates to cash f ows that represent so ely
payments of principa and interest on the principal amount ouistanding.

(."Y/



AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
( CIN NO : U24110MH1993PtC074576)

NOTES TO STANOATONE FINANCIAT STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

(b) Financial Assets measured at FairValuelhrough Other Comprehensive lncome

{FVIOCT) :

A Financial Asset is measured at FVTOCI if it is held within a business model whose

objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and se ling Financial Assets

and the contractua terms of the Financial Asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows

that represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount
outstanding.

(c) Finan.ialAssets measured at FairValue Through Profit or Loss (FVTPI-):

FVTPL is a residual category for flnanclal assets. Any financial asset, which does not meet
the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

lmDairment:

The Company applies the expected credit oss model for recognizlng impairrnent loss on
financial assets measured at amortized cost, other contractual right to receive cash or
other financial assets not designated at fair value through profit or loss. The oss a lowance

for a financlal instrument is equal to the fetime expected credit osses if the credit rlsk on

that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognitlon. lf the credit
risk on a financial instrument has not lncrease slgnificanty since initial recognition, the
Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an arnount equal 12

month expected credit losses- 12'month expected credit losses are portion of the lifetime
expected credit losses and represent the lifetime cash shortfalls that will result if the
default occurs within 12 nonths after the reporting date.

For trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial assets

that results from transactions that are within the scope of lnd AS 18, the Company always

measures the loss allowance at an dmount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. The

Company has used a practica expedient permitted by lnd AS 109 and determines the
expected credit loss allowance based on a provision matrix which takes into account
historical credit loss experience and adjustad for forward lookins informa|on.

D€-recoenition of Financial Ass€ts :

The Company derecognizes financial asset when the contractual right to the cash fows
from the asset expires, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks

and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party and the transfer qualifies for de

recognition under lnd AS 109. lf the Company neither transfers nor retains substantlal y all

the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred .sset, the
Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated li.bility for the
amounts it r.ay have to pay. lf the Company retains substantia y all the risks and rewards
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of ownersh p of the transferred financlal asset, the Company continues to recognize the
financia asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received,

On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount

and the sum of consideration received and receivable and the cunrulative gain or loss that
had been recognized in other comprehensive income, ifany, is recogn zed in the Statement

of Profit or Loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognized in profit or oss

on disposal of the financial asset.

CLASSIFICATION AND SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL LIABII.ITIES :

(a) tinancial liabilities m€asured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss :

Financial liabilities are classified, at inltial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value

through proflt or loss and at amortized cost, as appropriate. A fnancial liabilities are

recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of borrowings and payables, net of directly
attributab e transaction .osts

(b) Other Financial liabilities:

Other financial liabillties (including loans and borrowings, bank overdrafts and trade and

other payables) are subsequently measured at amortised cost uslng the effective interest
m€thod.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash

payments (includlng allfees and amounts paid or received ihat form an integral part ofthe
effective interest rate, transaction costs and other prerniums or discounts) through the
expected life of the financial iabi lty, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the
amortized cost on initial recognition,

lnterest expense (based on the effective interest method), foreign exchang€ gains and

osses, and any gain or ioss on derecognition is recognized in the Statement of proflt and

Loss. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the Ba ance Sheet date.

the carry ng amounts approximate fair value due to the short
maturlty of these instruments.

Debt and Equity lnstruments :

classification
Financia liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Cornpany are classified according

to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a

f nancial liability and an equiiy instrument.

(touS
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Equitv instruments
An equity instrument is any contract th.t evidences a residual interest iI the assets of an
entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are
Tecogni2ed at the proceeds teceived netofdirect issue costs,

Subsequent measurement
Finoncid I I iobi I lies at fdi vdlue throuah prof it or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for
trading and financial liabiltties designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through
profit or loss. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the Statement
of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities (that are not he d for trading or not designated at fair value through
profit or loss) are measured at arrortized cost at the end of subsequent accounting year,
The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortized
cost are determined based in the effective interest method.

Effective interest rnethod is a method of calculating amortized cost of a financial liability
and of allocating interest expense over th€ retevant period. The effective jnterest rate rs

the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees,
transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the
financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on
initial recognition. lnterest expenses of these financial li;bilities are included ln finance
cost. Expenditure incurred for managem€nt ofthe finance ofthe company are forming part
of the finance cost.

OffsettinEof Financial tnstruments :

Financial assets and financiat liabjlities are offset and presented on net basis in the balance
sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and it is
intended to either settle them on net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability

Fair Value of Financial lnstruments I

ln d€termining the fair value of its financial instruments, the Company uses a varjety of
methods and assumptions that are based on market conditions and risks existing at each
reporting date. The methods used to determine fair value include discounted cash flow
analysis and available quoted mark€t prices? where applic.ble. All methods of assessing fair
value result in general approximation of value, and such value may never actually be
realized. Financial instruments by category are separately disclosed indic.tjng carrying
value and fair value of financial assets and tiabilities. For financiat assets and tiabilities

\nrHe
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NOTESTO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FORTHE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

maturing wlthin one year from the Ealance Sheet date and which are not carried at fair

carrying amounts approximate falr value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

Foreisn exchanae sains and losses for assets & liabilities ;

Financial Assets and iabiities denominated in a foreign currency and ar€ measured at
amortrzed cost at the end of each reporting year, the foreign exchange gains and losses are
determined b.sed on the amortized cost of the instruments and are recognized in the
Statement of Profit or Loss.

The fair value of financial Assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency rs

determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the
reporting period. For financial Assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value through
profit or loss, the for€ign exchange component forms part of the fair value gains or losses

and is recognized in the Statenent of Profit and Loss except in case of the amount
outstanding to creditors towards the fixed assets where the anrount is outstanding
payab e, in that case every year the difference in the exchange fluctuation has been
adjusted towards the cost of the fixed assets so purchased and has to uniform y followed
the practice.

De-recosnition ot Financial Liabilitv :

A tinancial liability (or a pa.t of a financial liability) is derecognized from the Company,s
Balance Sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or
expires. When an existing financial lability is rep aced by another fron the sarne lender on
substantially dlfferent terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantial y modified,
such an exchange or modification istreated as the derecognition ofthe ortginal liability and
the recognitlon of a new liability.

The difference between the carrying amount of the financia ltability de recoSnized and the
consideration paid and payable is recognized in the Statement of
Profit and Loss.

2.18 Emolov€eBenefits:
Short-term Emplovee Benefits:

All empoyee Benefits such as Salaries, wages and short term compensated absences

inc Lrding non-monetary benefts that are expected to be settl€d wholly within 12 months
after the end of the year in which the employees render the retated service are recognized
in respect of employees'services up to the end of the year and are measured at the
amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as

current ernployee benefit oblisat ons in the balance sheet.

r$*t
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Post-emDlovment benefits

a) Defin€d contribution plans

The Company makes defined contributions to Employee Provident Fund, Employee Pension

Fund, Superannuation Schemes, Employees State lnsurance which are defined contribution
schemes. The contribution paid/payable under these schemes is recognized during the
period in which ihe employee renders the related services which are recognized in the
Statenrent of Profit and Loss on accrual basis during the period in which the employee
renders the services.'

Provid€nt fund: The emp oyees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits in respect
of provldent fund, a defined contribution p an, in which both employees and the Company

make monthly contributions at a specified percentage of ihe covered employees, salary
(currently 12% of employees' salary). The contributions as specified under the aw are
madeto the providentfund and penslon fund adminlstered bythe Regionalprovident Fund

Commissioner. The Company recognizes such contributions as an expense when incurred.

b) Defined benefit plans

The defined benefit obligation re.ognized in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit
or surplus in the Company's defined benefit plans. Any surpus result ng from this
calcu ation ls limited to the present value of any economic beneflts av.l able in the form of
refunds from the plans or reductions ln future contr butions to the p ans.

The ob igations are presented as current liabilities in the balance sheet if the entity does

not have an !ncondltional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the
reportingyear, regardless ofwhen the actua sett ement is expected to occur.

Gratuity I The gratuity labi ity ofthe company is funded through a croup Gratuity Schenre

with Llfe nsurance Corporation of lndia (LlC) under which the annual contribLrtion is paid

to LlC. The Company's liability urder Payment of Gratuity Act is determincd on the basis ol
actuarial valuation made by the life insurance corporation at the calendar year ended using

the projected unit credit method. The ob igation ls measured at the present value of the
est;mated future cash fows using a discount rate based on the market yield on
government securities where the terms of government securities are consistent with the
estimated terms ofthe defined benefit ob lgat ons at the BalanceSheet date.The Company

recognizes the net ob igation of a defined benefit plan in lts Balarce Sheet as an liabiity.
Gains and losses through re measurements of the net defined benefit liability / (asset) are
recognired in other comprehensive income and are not reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods.



AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
( CIN NO : U24r10MH1993PtC074576)

NOTES TO STANDAI.ONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THEYEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

2.19 Earninss Per Share :

The Company reports basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) in accordance wlth lndian

Accounting Standard 33 "Earnings per Share'. Basic EPS is computed by dividing ihe net
profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders by the weighted average number of
equity shares outstarding at th€ year ended. Diluted EPS is computed by dividing the net
profit or oss attributable to ordinary equity holders by weighted average number of eq!ity
shares outstanding during the year as adjusted for the effects of all di utlve potential equity
shares (except where the results are anti dilutive)-
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR,S REPORT

To,

The Members of
AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Mumbai

Opinion :

We l-rave audited the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements of AEROFLEX

INDUSTRIES LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as "the Holding Company") which

inclucles the financial statements/financial infolmation in respect of subsidiaries (Indian

Subsicliary Hyd-air Engineering Pvt Ltd and foreigr-r subsidiary Aeroflex Industries

Limited, incorporated at London UI(. (the Subsidiari"t") (The Flolding comPany and

its subsidiary together referred as the " the company/ Group"), wl-rich comprise the

consoliclated. Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025, the consolidated Statement of Profit

ancl Loss inclucling consolidated other Comprehensive Income, the consolidated Cash

Flow Statement and the consolidated Statement of Changes in Equify for the Year theu

encleC, ancl notes to t1-re consolidated financial statements ancl a stlmmary of matelial

accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as

"Consolidated Financial Statements").

11our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given

to us ancl basecl on the consideration of the reports of other auditors of the subsidiary

companies, the aforesaid Consolidated financial statements r glve the infolmation

required by the Companies Act 2013 as amended (" the Act ") in the mannel' so required

and give a tr.ue ancl fair view in conformity with the in conformity n ith the Indiarr

Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read n'ith tl-re Companies

(Inclian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and other accounting

principles generally accepted in India, of thc consolidated state of affairs of the Gloup as

at 31st March 2025, its consolidated profits including consolidated othel comprehensive

income, its consolidated cash flows and consolidated changes in the equity for the yeal

endecl on that date.

Basis of Opinion

We conductecl our auclit of the Consolidated financial statements in accordance r.t'ith the

Stanclar.ds on Auditing (SAs), as spet:ified nnder section 143(10) of the Act. Ottr

r.esponsiLrilities uncler those Standards a1'e further desclibed in the 'Auditor''s

responsibilities for the audit of the Consolidatcd Financial Statements' section of our

report. We are ind.ependent of the grollp in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued

idated Fin
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that are relevant to our audit of tl're Consolidated financial statements under tl're

provisions of the Companies Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of

Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by

the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in sub-paragraphs of the Other

Matters section below is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit

opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

Key audit matters

I(ey audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most

significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the financial year

ended 3l-'t March 2025. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the

colsolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we

do not provide a sepalate opinion on these matters.

A. Accuracy, Completeness and disclosure with reference to Ind ,{5-16 of Property, Plant

a1cl Equipment includilg Capital Work in Progress. The carrying value of property, plant

and equipment includes the assets capitalized/transferred from capital work in progress

during the year. The company has capital work in progress at the year ended as on 31't

March 2025 of Rs. 888.41 lakhs. Cost Recognition of Property, Plant and Equipment as

specified. in Ind AS 16 is based on completion of asset construction activities and

maltagelnent assessment and judgment that the asset is capable of operating in the

firanner i1te1ded. Tl-re asset capitalization is the outcome of various procurements,

approvals from operations experts in the Company and judgments by the management

and therefore, required signi{icant audit attention. Refer Note 3: Property, Plant and

Equipment in Notes to the standalone financial statements.

Auditor's Response : Our audit procedures, amongst others, include the following :

a) Obtaining an understanding of operatrng effectiveness of management's intelnal

control over capital expenditure.

b) We assessed Compar-ry's process regarding maintenance of records, valuation and

accour-rting of transactions pertaining to Property, Plant and Equipment including Capital

Work in Pr.ogress with reference to Indian Accounting Standard 16: Property, Plant and

Equipment.

c) We have reviewecl managernent juclgment pertaining to estimation of useful life and

depreciation of the Propelty, Plant and Equipment.
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d) We have verified the capitalizatior"r of borlowing cost incurred on qualifying asset in

accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard 23. The company has made the

capitalization from the IPO funds and the internal accruals.

e) Ensuring adequacy of disclosures in the standalone financial statements.

B. Disclosure with regards to certain tegal and tax matters including uncertain tax

positions :

Refer Note No 44.2 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Holding Company operates in a complex tax jurisdiction with certain tax

exemption/ dcduction that may be subject to challenge and audit by the tax authorities.

Further', there are open tax matters under litigation with the tax authorities.

As at 31rt March ,2025, the Holding Company has disclosed various legal and tax matters,

ilcluding local and state levies, availing of input tax credits, refunds and such other

matters.

Tl-ris is a key audit matter, as evaluation of these matters requires management iudgrnent
and estirnation, related legal advice including those leading to interpretation of laws and

regulations and application of relevant judicial precedents to determine the probability of

the outflow of economic resources due to associated uncertainty related to the outcome of

these tax and litigation matters for recognizing provisions, disclosing contingent

liabilities and making related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

Our audit procedules relating to provisions recognised and contingencies disclosed with

regard to certain legal and tax matters irrcluded the following:

Unclerstanding ar-rd evaluatilrg the design ar-rd testing the operating effectiveness of

coltrols over the lecognition, measulement, plesentation and disclosures made in the

consolidated financial statements in respect of these matters;

Obtaining cletails of lega1 and tax matters, inspecting the supporting docurnents to

evaluate managelnent's assessment of probability of outcorne and the magnitude of

potential loss as well as testing relatecl to provisions and disclosures in the consolidated

filancial statements through inquiries with the management and legal counsel;

Assessilg on test basis on the underlying calculation supporting the disclosure of

Iitigation in the consolidated financial statements;

Reviewing or.ders and other communication from tax and regulatory authorities and

management responses thereto;'{
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Assessing the management expert's 1ega1 advice and opinion, as applicable, obtained by

the Company's management to corroborate management assessment and evaluating

competence and capabilities of the experts; and

Based on the above procedures perforrned, we did not identify any material exceptions in

respect of disclosure of tax litigation in the consolidated financial statements with regald

to such legal and tax matters.

Other information :

The Holclir-rg Company's Management and Board of Directors is responsible for the other

information. The other information comprises the information included in the

Management discussion and analysis, Board of Director's report including Annexures to

Board of Director's report, Business responsibility ancl Sustainability report, Corporate

Governalce and Shaleholder's Information, but, but does not include the financial

statements and our auditors' repolt thereon. The Holding Company's annual report is

expected to be made available to us after the date of tl'ris auditor's report. Our opinion on

the consolidated finar-rcia1 statements does not cover the other information and we do not

expl'ess auy form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, oulresponsibility is

to read the other inJolmation identified above when it becomes available and in doing so,

consicler whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated

financial statements or oul knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

materially misstatecl. When we read the integrated annual report, if we conclude that

there is a rnaterial misstatement therein, we a1'e required to communicate the matter to

those chargecl with governance and take appropriate action as applicable under the

relevant laws and regulations.

of N4anasem Those
Consolidated Financial Statements :

The Holding Company's management and Board of Directors is responsible for the

matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to preparation and presentation of

these consolidated financial statements in terms of the requirements of the act that give a

true and fair view of the consolidated state of affairs, consolidated profit & loss including

consolidated other comprehensive income, consolidated cash flows and consolidated

changes in equity of the Group in accordance the accounting principles generally

acceptecl in Inclia, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under

Section 133 of the Act.

The r.espective Management and Board of Directors of the Companies included in the

Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance

with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for
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preventing and detecting fraucls ancl other irlegularities; selection and application of

appropriate accounting policies; making jud.gments and estimates that are reasonable and

prudent; ancl the design, irnplernentation and maintenance of adequate internal financial

controls, that were opelating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of

the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated

financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material

misstatement, whether. due to fraud or errol'. which have been used for the purpose of

preparatiotl of the consolidated financial statements by the Management and Board of

Directors of the Holding Company, as afolesaid.

In pr.epar.ing the Consolidated financial statements, the respective management and

Board of Directors of the companies included in the group are responsible for assessing

the abilitlz of each eltity to continue as a going concel'n, disclosing, as applicable, matters

relatecl to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the

Board of Directors of either entity intends to liquidate the Company ol to cease

operations, ol has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the group are also

responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process of the respective

companies.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated

financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud

.11. el.ror, and to issue an auditor's report that includes ou1' opinion. Reasonable assurance

is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance

with SAs will always cletect a material misstaternent when it exists. Misstaternents can

arise from fraud or el.ror. and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,

they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on

the basis of these Consolidated financial statements'

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional iudgment and

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

1. Identify and assess the risks of material rnisstatement of the Consolidated financial

statements, whether clue to fraud oI e1'1'ol, design and perform audit procedures

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit eviclence that is sufficient and appropriate

to provicle a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting from fraud is highel than for one resnlting from elror, as fraud may involve

colllsion, for.gery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of

internal control.
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2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 1a3(3)(i) of
the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the entity has

adequate internal financial conh'ols system in place and the operating effectiveness

of such controls,

3, Evaiuate the applopriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management and Board of
Directors.

4. Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's and Board of Directors use of the

going concern basis of accounting in preparation of consolidated financial statements

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the appropriateness

of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the

consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our opinion. Oul conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date

of oul auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group
to cease to continue as a going concern.

5, Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated financial
statements lepresent the underlying transactlons and events in a manner that
achieves fair presentation.

6, Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of

the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial

staternents. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of tl-re

audit of the financial statements of such entities included in the consolidated financial

statements of wl-rich we al'e the independent auditors. For the other entities included in
the consolidated financial statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such

other auditors rernain responsible for the direction, supervision and performauce of the

audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible fol our audit opinion.

We cornmunicate with those charged with governarlce of the Holding Company and such

other entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the

independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and tirning of

the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal

control that we identify during our audit.
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We also provide those chalged witl'r goverrlance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with
them all relationships and other mattels that may reasonably be thought to bear o1r oul
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine
those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the Consolidated financial
statements for the curlent year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these

matters in our auditors' report unless law or legulation precludes public disclosure about
the matter ot when, in extremely rale circumstances/ we determine that a matter should
not be communicated in our leport because the adverse consequences of doing so would
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of sucl'r communication.

Other Matters

(a) We did not audit the financial statements of Indian subsidiary Hyd-air
Engineering Pvt Ltd whose financial statements reflect total assets of { 371L.L4

lakhs as at 31st Malch, 2025 total revenues of t 1075.18 lakhs and net cash inflows
amounting to { (88.00) Iakhs for the yeal ended on that date, as considered in the

consolidated financial statements, These financial statements have been audited
by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management
and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, il so far as it relates to
the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, and our
report in terms of sub-sections (3) and (11) of Section L43 of the Act, in so fal as it
relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other

auditors.

(b) We did not audit the financial statements of one foreign subsidiary Aeroflex
Induatries Limited UK whose financial statements reflect total assets of { NIL as at

31st March,2025 total revenues of { (6.62) lakhs and net cash inflows amounting
to t NIL lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated

financial statements. This foreign subsidiary company has been strikes off and the

operations has winded ,p during the year. Therefore there are no assets &
liabilities at the year ended which to be included in the consolidated financial
statement except the balances of profit & loss account, which has been duly
considered in the consolidated financial statement. These financial statements

have been audited by other auditors whose repolts have been furnished to us by
tire Management and our opinion on the consoiidated financial statements, in so

fal as it relates to the amounts and disclosul'es included in respect of this

subsidiaries, and our report in terms of sub-sections (3) and (11) of Section 1,43 of
the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries, is based solely ou the

leports of the other auditors.
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Our opinion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of one subsidiary located

outside India is based on the reports of other auditors and the conversion adjustments
prepared by the management of the Holding Company and audited by us.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and our report on Other Legal and
Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matters with
respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the
financial information certified by the Management.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Reguirements:

1.

A) As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by
the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act
we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3

(xxi) of the Order to the extent applicable:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the

best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit of
the aforesaid consolidated financial statement.

b) in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to
preparation of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept so

far as it appears from our examination of those books and the reports of the other
auditors.

c) The consolidated Balance Sheet, consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss

including consolidated other Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of
Changes in Equity and the consolidated Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this

Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for tl're
purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Consolidated financial statements comply with the

Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act.

e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors of the holding
company as on March 31.,2025, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, of
the Holding Company, none of the directors of the Group companies

incorporated in India is disqualified as on 31 March 2025 fuorn being appointed as

a director in terms of Section 1,64(2) of the Act.
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With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial

reporting of the group with reference to consolidated financial statements of the

Holding Company and its subsidiary companies incorporated in India and the

operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in
"Annexure 8".

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in
accoldance with the requirements of section 797(1,6) of the Act, as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the group to its directors of
company incorporated in India, during the year is in accordance with the
provisions of section 197 of the Act.

B) With lespect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with the rule 11 of the companies (Audit and Auditor's) Ru1es ,20L4 in our opinion and

to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us :

The Gloup does not have any othel material pending litigations which would
impact its financial position in financial statement other than the pending

litigations of the Cornpany as disclosed in Notes 44.2 of the consolidated financial

statements

ii. The group did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts

for which there were any material foreseeable losses during the year ended 31't

March 2025.

Thele were no amounts which is required to be tlansferred to the Investors

Education and Protection Fund by the Group companies incorporated in India

during the year ended 31't March 2025.

a. The management of holding company which is the company incorporated in

India in the group whose financial statements have been audited under the Act,

has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as

clisclosed in the notes to the accounts no funds have been advanced or loaned or

invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or

kind of funds) by the group to or in any other persons or entities, including

foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in

writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shal1 whether directly ol indirectly

lend ol invest iu other persons or entities identi{ied in any Inanner whatsoever

by or on bel'ralf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") ot provide any

guarantee, security or the like to 01' on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

111.
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The management of holding company which is the company incorporated in

India in the group whose financial statements have been audited under the Act,
has represented us, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have

been received by the group from any persons or entities, including foreign
entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in
writing or otherwise, that the group shall directly or indirectly, lend or invest in
other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of
the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security

ol the like from 01' on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in
the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe

that t1're lepresentations under sub clause (i) & (ii) of Rules 11(e) as provided
under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

Dr-rring the year tl're holding companies in the group which is incorporated in
Inclia has complied witl'r Section 123 of the Act, wherever applicable, with regard

to dividend declaled and paid.

vi. In respect of Rule 11(g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014

proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules,201,4 we here with report
based on our examination which included test checks and that performed by the

lespective auditors of the holding company which is company incorporated in
India in the group whose financial statements have been audited under tl-re Act.

The holding company have used an accounting software for maintaining its

books of account which has a feature of recording audit tlail (edit 1og) facility and

the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded

in the software. Further, during the course of our audit, we did not come across

any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with.

FOR SHWETA IAIN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

F.n.N. :12767JrN

PRIYANKA JAJU
(Partner)

Membership No. 2416\97

Place : Mumbai
Date :30th April2025
UDIN t 2 4167978MJHAV1944
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ANNEXURE " A,TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR,S REPORT:

(As referred to in Paragraph 1 under "Report on Other Legal and Regulatory

Requirements" of our report to the members of AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED on

the accounts as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2025)

In terms of the information and explanations sought by us and given by the Company

and to the best of our knowledge and belief, we state that:

(i) With reference to the clause 3 (xxi) of the Order, there are no qualifications &
adverse remark given by the respective auditor of the group companies in their
auditor's report included in the consolidated financial statements.

FOR SHWETA JAIN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

F.R.N. t127673w

"-{PRIYANKAJAJU
(Partner)

Membership No. t 4L6L97

Place : Mumbai
Date '30th April2025
UDIN : 25 4161978MIHAV1944
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ANNEXURE ,, B "TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT:

Report on the Internal Financial controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section
'I..43 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the holding
company AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED ("hereinafter referred to as "the Holding
Company") which is the company incorporated in India in conjunction with our audit of

the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of the group as of and for the year ended

31st Malch,2025

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls :

The Company's management and Board of Directors is responsible for establishing and

maintaining internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements

based on the criteria established by the lespective Company considering the essential

components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial

Controls Ovel Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of

hrdia. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of

adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the

orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies,

the safegualding of its assets, the preventior-r and detection of frauds and errors, the

accuracy and completeness of t1-re accounting recolds, and the timely prepalation of

reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act,2013.

Auditors' Responsibilitlr :

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the holding Company's internal financial

controls which is company incorporated in India with reference to the consolidated

financial statement based o11 our audit. We have conducted our audit in accordance witl-r

the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Conh'ols Over Financial Reporting and

the Standards on Auditing issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section

143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal

financial controls witir reference to the consolidated financial statetnent. Those Standards

and the Guidance Note lequire that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal

financial conh'ols with reference to the consolidated financial statement were establisl'red

and maintained and if sucl-r controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy

of the internal financial controls systern over financial reporting and their operating
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effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included

obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting,

assessing the lisk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design

and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk,

The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgments, including the assessment of

the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

erl'oI.

We believe that the audit evidences we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by

the other auditors with reference to the companies under the group incorporated in India

ir-r terms of tl-reir leports referred to in the Other Matters paragraph beiow is sufficient

and appropriate to plovide a basis for our audit opinion on the on the internal financial

controls with refelence to consolidated financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting:

A cornpany's internal financial control with leference to consolidated financial statements

is a plocess designed to provide reasonable assurance l'egarding the reliability of

financial reporting and the preparation of consolidated financial statements for external

purposes in accordance with generally accepted accountilg principles. A company's

internal financial control with reference to consolidated financial statements includes

those policies and procedures that:

(1) Pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and

fairly reflect the tlansactions and dispositions of the assets of the comPany.

(2) Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit

prepalation of the consolidated frnancial statements in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company

are being macle only in accordance with authorizations of management and

directols of the company and

(3) Plovide reasonable assurallce regarding prevention or timely detection of

unauthorized acquisiti.on, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could

have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting:

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financiai controls with reference to

consolidatecl financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper
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management ovelride of controls, matelial misstatements due to fraud may occur and

not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with
reference to consolidated financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that
the internal financial control over financial leporting may become inadequate because of
changes in conditiolls, 01' the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may
deteriorate.

Opinion :

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us and based on the consideration of the other auditors referred to in the othel Matters
paragrapl-r below with respect to the companies in group wI^rich ale companies
incorporated in India, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls with
reference to the consolidated financial statement and such internal financial controls over
financial repolting wele operating effectively as at 31st Malch, 2025, based on the internal
financial control with reference to consolidated financial statements criteria estabiished

by the Company considering the essential components of intelnal control stated in the

Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued

by the Institute of Chartered Accountar-rts of India.

Other Matters :

Our aforesaid reports under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, on the adequacy and operating
effectiveness of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in so

far as it relates to financial statements of companies in the group Incorporated in India, to
the extent applicable, is based on the corresponding reports of the auditors of such

companies. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

FOR SHWETA IArN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTA

F.R.N.:127672w

,r#
PRIYANKA JAJU
(Partner)
Membership No. :476L97
Place : Mumbai
Date :30th Apdl2025
UDIN : 254L6L97BMJHAV1944
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AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CIN NO:

coNSoUDATED BATANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2025

(Rs. in lakhsl

PARTICUTARS Note As At March 31,2025 As At March 31, 2024

8!!E!.1

NON CURRENT ASSETS

a) Property, Plant and Equipment

b) Property, Plant and Equipment - WIP

c) lnvestment Property
d) Goodwill
e) lntangible Assets

0 lntanElble Assets - wlP
g) Biolo8ical Assets other than bearer plant!
h) Financial assets

i) Trade receivables

ii) Loans

iii) Other financial assets

i) Deferred tax assets net

i) other non-current assets

fotal Non-Current Arsets

CURRENTASSETS

a) lnventories
b) Financlal Assets

i) lnvestments
ii) Trade Receivables

iii) Cash and cash equivalents

iv) Bank balances other than cash and cash equlvalent

v) Loans

vi) Other financial assets

, Current Tax Assets Net
l) Other current assets

fotal Current Asets

3

3.1

4
4.!

5

5
7

8

9

10

11

72

16,955.10

984.22

726.75

88 26

272.62

259.01

8,217.28

537.83

s9.63

345.84

304.83

18,706.95 9.489.18

5,668.28

L7,651.79

2,630.79

44.85

5,894.24

9,472.28

7,650.03

2,922.24

2.068.94

23.9la.15 28,0O7.77

rOTAt ASSETS 42.655.1 37,495.95

EQUITY AND I.IABITITIES

EQUITY

,) Equity share capital
)) Other equity
fotal Equlty

IABlttTtES
!on-current Llabllltles
il Financial liabllities

i) Eorrowings

(A) Lease liabilities
(ll) Trade payables

(iii) Other financial liabilities(other than those specified in item(b) to be specified)

Provisions

, Other Non current liabilities
l) Deferred tax tiability (Net)

fotal non-.urrent liabilities

:urrent Liabilities
l} tinancial liabilities

i) Borrowings

(A) tease liabilities
ii) Trade Payables

(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprise:
(B) Total outstandinB dues of credltors other than micro & small enterprisel

(iii) Other financial Iiabilities(other than those specified in item(c)
)) Other current liabilities

, Provisions

l) Current Tax liabilities (Net)

fotal Cur.ent Liabilities
fotal Liabillties

13

L4

15

6

77

77

18

19

2,5a6.47
11 6\\ ))

2,586.47
)67)R q7

t4,247,62 29,314.98

32.54

189.13 74,29

25.71

42s.69
5,257.35

7,976,87

q1R 7C

5.77

322.tO
5,792.76

2,396.88

8.413.49 4.181.97

rOTAt EQUITY ANO IIABILITIES 42.6Ss.1 37.496.95

Per Our Report o, even date

R SHWETA.IAIN & CO

ARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

*#.
rrtner)
rmberchip No :415197
ce : Mumbal
ted : 3fih Aprll 2025
rlN | 254161978n rH4V1944

$w#
COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER

6.34
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AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMTTED
( CIN NO : 124110MH1993P1C074s76 )

STATEMENT OF CONSOTIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Note

Year Ended Year Ended

31.03.2025 31.03.2024

I

il

REVENUES:

Revenue from operations
Other lncome

EXPENSES:

lll Cost of Material Consumed

lV. Changes in lnventories
V. Employee Benefit Expenses

Vl. Finance costs

Vll Depreciation and amortisation expense
Vlll Other expenses

profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax 
TorAL EXPENSES

lX Exceptional item
Profit/(loss) before tax 

I

Tax expense: 
IX (1) Current Tax 
IXl (2) Deferred tax Liability/(Assets) 
|Xll (3) Taxation of Earlier Year 
I

I

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operation 
IXlll Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations. 
IXIV Tax expense of discontinued operations 
IXV Profit/(loss) from discontinued operation 
I

Profit/(loss) for the year 
I

Other Comprehensive income/(loss) 
|

XVI a) ltem that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 
I

i) Net change in fair values of investments in equity shares carried at fair value I

throush ocl 
I

XVll b) lncome tax relating to item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or I
Xvlll c) ltem that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss I

i) Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of foreign operation
XIX d) lncome tax relating to item that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss I

I

Total Other comprehensive income/(loss) 
|

I

Total Comprehensive lncome for the year 
I

XX Earnings per equity share : (for continued Operation) in Rs 
I

(1) Basic I

(2) Diluted 
I

XXI Earnings per equity share : (for discontinued Operation) in Rs 
I

(1) Basic 
I

(2) Diluted 
I

XXll Earnings per equity share : (for discontinued & continuing operations) in Rs I

(1) Basic 
I

(2) Diluted I

TOTAT INCOME

20

2t

22

23

24

25

26
27

0ss

37,622.79

253.45

31,790.73
1R4 2,)

37,876.24 32,775.O5

22,006.04
373.35

3,528.15

35.92

7,127.23

3,870.74

20,723.88
(s83.ssl

2,620.L8

213.85
626.!9

2,849.5L

30,881.43 26,4s0.o2
6,994.81 5,725.03

6,994.81 5,725.03

L,673.OO

84.54
(13.4e)

L,4L5.70

43.93
92.00

5,250,76 4.177.40

5,250.75 4,173.40

o.22

0.22

0.33

0.33

5,250.99 4,173.72

4.05
4.05

4,06
4.06

3.39

3.39

3.39

3.39
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these CONSOUDATED Financial Statements (Note No, "1 to 47" )

As Per Our Report of even date
FOR SHWETA JAIN & CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

F.R.N. :127673W

Membership No:416197
Place : Mumbai
Dated :3fth Aprll 2025
UDIN : 25415197BMJH4V1944

and on behalf of4e Board\,ry
ASAD DAUD

DIRECTOR
/ (DtN-024S1s391

f,{M_.
MUSTAFA A KACHWALA

WHOLETIME DIRECTOR & CFO

'"i,:ffp
COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPTIANCE OFFICER

(M.No : A58678)

ryRd
MUila4)_tr
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I AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
( CIN NO ; U24110MH1993PtC074575 t

CONSOLIOATED CASH FtOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

(Rs. ln lakhs)

PanlculaE Year Ended Year Ended

31.03.202s 31.03.2024

CASH FtOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit ( l-oss ) before Tax

Add : Other Comprehensive income/(loss)

Add: Depreciation

Add: lnterest Pald

Add I Loss on sale, disposal, discard of property, plant and equipment (net)

Less : Reallsed Exchange gain on lmpairement of lnvestment
[ess : lnterest Received

Operating Protit before working capital changes

Adjustments for i

(lncrease)/Decrease in Non Current Other Financial Assets
(lncrease)/Decrease in Other Non Current Assets
(lncrease)/Decrease in Change in lnventories
(lncrease)/Decrease in Current Trade Receivables
(lncrease)/Decrease in Other Current Assets

lncrease/(Decrease) in Other Non current liabilities

lncrease/(Decrease) in Current Trade Payables

lncrease/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities
Cash Generated from Operatlons before tax
lncome Tax Paid

Net Cash Flow from OperatinS Activities

CASH TI,OW FROM INVESTING ACIIVITIES

Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipements & lntangibles including CWlp
Goodwill in Subsidairy

Movement in other bank balances (net)

lnterest Received

Net Cash Flow from lnvesting Activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCEING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issuance ofequity share capital

Proceeds from borrowings

Repayment of borrowings

lnterest Paid

Dividend Paid

IPO lssue Expenses

Proceeds from issue of equity share capital {including securities premjum)

Net Cash Flow rrom Financing activities

Net ln.rease ln Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents al the beginning of the year

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year

Net lncrease in Cash & Cash Equivalents as at...

5,994.81

0.22

7,127.23

35.92

19.00

(1.041

l)10 17

5,725.03

0.33

626.t9
213.86

1.36

l)7A))
7,945.77 6.288.55

73.22

3s.82
(774.os)

12,779.s7)
(884.10)

168.78

I68.011

289.87

(103.01

1293.54

12,77s.21

451.98

{98,s7
1,851.21

885.44

4,3t7,90
11 6qq s1

5,916.94
ll qnT rnr

2,658.39 4.409.23

{.70,346.28.

1t26.1s,
2,477.43

13,770.04)

(2.910.17)

278.22

l'7,35s.24 (6.401.99

54.00

1t7.77)
(3s.s2)

(323,30)

300.00

(4,488,48)

(213.86)

1228.64)
(2,239.41)

15,900.00

1312.99 9,029.60

(5,019.84 7.036.85

7,650.O3

2,630.79

613.18
7 5SO n1

(5,019.84 7,036.85
Recon.ilialion ofcash and cash equivalentsat end ofthe yearwiih Balance Sheet:
Cash and .ash equivalents as per balance sheet ( Ar per Note 10)

Cash on hand

ln Rupees

ln Foreign Currency

Balances with banks:

- On current accounts

Fixed deposits with maturity of less than 3 months *

L.20

5.25

7,076.2L

1,547.54

4.75

4.78

548.26

7,092,24

2,630.19 7,650.03
TheaccompanyinsnotesareanlntetralpartoftheseCONSOL|DATEOFinancialstatements(NoteNo,,,1to4r*f,-
As Per Our Report ofeven date
FON SHWfrAJAIN & CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

F.R,N. :127673W

(Partner)

Membershlp No : 416197

Placc : Mumbal
Dated | 3oth April 2025

UolN : 254161978MJHAV19'14

COMPANY SECRETARY AI{D COMPI.IANCE OFFICER
(M.No I A585781

(DrN-02491s39)

*",,:( 
^WHOIETIME DIRECTOR & CFO

(DrN{r31244s31 r

*rrtw
Notesi

(i) The above cash Flow statement has been prepared under the "lndireclMethod" as set out in the lnd AS-7 on the Statement of cash
Flow as notified under Companies (lndian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended.
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalent comprised of Cash and Cash Equivalents and Other Bank Balances as per Balance 5heet. (Refer Note 11 & 12)
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AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
( CIN NO : U24110MH1993PIC07457G)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR EN

NOTE 1: GROUP CORPORATE INFORMATION:

The Consolidated Financial Statements comprise financial statements of AEROFTEX
INDUSTRIES LIMITED ("The Company" or the Parent") bearing Corporate ldentity Number
(clN) L24110MH1993PLco74576and subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the Group")
for the year ended 31st March 2025.

AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES tlMlTED ( 'The holding Company ") is a public limited company
incorporated under the provision of Companies Act, 2013. The equity shares of the
Company are listed on Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of
lndia Ltd (NSE). The holding Company's registered office is at Plot No.41,42/L3,42174 &
42/18 Near Taloja MIDC, Village Chal, Behind IGP! Panvel, Navi Mumbai, Raigarh-410208.
The company is engaged in manufacturing of stainless steel flexible hose with braiding and
without braiding and assemblies. The company has done the expansion of the
manufacturing activities during the year for production of Metal Bellows & Composite
hoses & related products at its unit No -2, Survey No. 49, A5B, Lodha lndustrial and
Logistics Park (LILP), Palava, Taluka, Narhen, Ambernath, Maharashtra -42lsol.

The Company has its holding company Sat lndustries Limited, a listed company, which
holds 51.23% of the equity shares of the company at the year ended .

Subsidiaries :

1. The company has acquired 100% equity shares of the company Hydair Engineering pvt
Ltd ('.The Subsidia4/') during the year which is now wholly owned Subsidiary of the
company. The company is having principal place of Business in lndia and engaged in
man ufacturing of engineering goods.

2. The company had its wholly owned foreign Subsidiary named Aeroflex lndustries
Limited UK at London, United Kingdom ( "The foreign Subsidiary") for which the
operations has been closed during the year and the name of the company has been
strike off from the corporate during the year.

The consolidated financial statements ("the financial statements") have been approved for
issue by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 30thApril 2025,
presents the financial position of the Group.

NOTE 2 : ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATTON :

This note provides a list of the Material accounting policies adopted by the group in
preparation of the consolidated financial statement. The Consolidated Financial Statements
are for the Group consisting of the Company and its subsidiaries.

#9
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AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMlTED
( CIN NO : U24110MH1993PIC0745751

NOTES TO THE CONSOTIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

A. Basis of Preparation. Presentation & Measurement of Financial Statement :

The Consolidated financial statements of the group have been prepared in accordance with
the accounting principles generally accepted in lndia including lndian Accounting Standards
(referred as lnd AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act")
read with the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 , as amended and

relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 including presentation and disclosure

requirements of Division ll of Schedule lll of the Act as amended from time to time.

The Consolidated financial statements comprises the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31

March, 2025, the Statement of Consolidated Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March

2025, the Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2025 and the
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended as on that date, and material accounting
policies, and notes & other explanatory information (together hereinafter referred to as

'Consolidated Financial Statements').

The Consolidated financial statements of the group are prepared in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in lndia including lndian Accounting Standards

(lnd AS) under the historical cost convention on accrual basis, as per the provisions of the
Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act"), except for certain financial assets and liabilities that are

measured at fair value at the end of each reporting year. Historical cost is generally based

on the fair value of the considerations given in exchange for goods and services. Fair value

is the price that would be received to sale an assets or paid to transfer a liability in an

orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Financial instruments - measured at fair value; Assets held for sale - measured at fair value

less cost of sale; Plan assets under defined benefit plans - measured at fair value Liability

for cash settled - measured at fair value ln addition, the carrying values of recognized

assets and liabilities, designated as hedged items in fair value hedges that would otherwise

be carried at cost, are adjusted to record changes in the fair values attributable to the risks

that are being hedged in effective hedge relationships.

The Consolidated financial statements are presented in lndian Rupee (lNR), which is the
company's functional currency and All amounts disclosed in financial statements and notes

have been rounded off to the nearest Lakhs Rupees with two decimals, unless otherwise

stated.

B. Basis of Consolidation :

(i) The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared.in accordance with lndian

Accounting Standard (lnd AS) 110 - Consolidated Financial Statements. The

Consolidated Financial Statements (CFS) include the financial statements of the
Company and its subsidiaries.

#)
rrlarue
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e, AEROFIEX IN DUSTRIES LIMITED
( CtN NO : U24110MH1993PIC074575)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAI STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

(ii)

(iii)

The Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared using the Financial Statements of
the Parent company and subsidiary company drawn up to the same reporting date i.e
31st March 2025. Subsidiary Companies is the entity over which the holding company
has control.

The financial statements of the Group companies are consolidated on a line-by-line
basis and all intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows
relating to transactions including unrealized gain / loss from such transactions
between the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.These financial statements
are prepared by applying uniform accounting policies in use in the Group. Assets and
liabilities with the functional currency other than the functional currency of the
holding company have been translated using the exchange rates prevailing on the date
of the balance sheet. Statement of the profit and loss account of such entities has

been translated using weighted average exchange rates. Translation adjustments have
been reported as foreign currency translation reserve in the statement of Profit & Loss

under other comprehensive income /losses. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that
are measured in terms of historical cost in foreign currencies are not retranslated.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with lnd AS requires
the management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions. These estimates,
judgments and assumptions affect the application of accounting policies and the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statement and the reported amount of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period. The accounting estimates are defined as

"monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement
uncertainty. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may
differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed
on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in
which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of
the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

This note provides an overview of the areas where there is a higher degree of judgment
or complexity. Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgments is
included in relevant notes together with information about the basis of calculation. The
key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty
at the year end date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are descr_j@[ as

c.
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I
AEROFTEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED

( CtN NO: U24110MH1993P1C074575)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAT STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

below. The Company based on its assumptions, judgments and estimates on
parameters available, when the financial statements were prepared, the existing
circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due
to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the
company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

The following are the areas involving critical estimateS and judgments

- Useful lifes of property, plant and equipment :

- Provision for litigations and contingencies:
- Recognition of Deferred Tax
- Fair Valuation of Financial instruments
- Valuation of inventories
- lmpairments
- Evaluation of recoverability of deferred tax assets and estimation of income tax payable

and income tax expense in relation to an uncertain tax position Provisions and
Contingencies & Tax litigations.

Managements Judgments related to the Provisions and contingencies, estimation of
income tax payable and income tax expense in relation to an uncertain tax position and
estimation of and are further areas involving critical estimates and judgments for which
detailed information about each of these estimates and judgments is included in relevant
notes together with information about the basis of calculation.

D. Current or Non-current classification :

The group presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-
current classification.

An asset is classified as current when it is :

i) Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating
cycle.

ii) Held primarily for the purpose of trading, or
iii) Expected to be realized within twelve months atter the reporting period. Or
iv) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a

liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

A liability is classified current when :

i) lt is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

ii) Held primarily for the purpose of trading, or
!

:
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AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
( CIN NO : U24110MH1993PIC0745761

NOTES TO THE CON$OLIDATED FINANCIAT STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

a

E.

iii) lt is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
iv) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least

twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets and liabilities are classified as noncurrent assets and liabilities.
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities
respectively.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and
their realization in cash and cash equivalents. The group has identified twelve months
as its operating cycle.

Further the management of the group provide the inputs related to the particular
assets & liability whether the same is recoverable & payable within the operating
cycle and to be considered as current assets & liabilities or the same is recoverable or
payable after the said operating cycle and to be considered as non current. Auditor
has classified the same based on the prudence of the same as given by the
management.

Amortisation :

a! Propertv, plant and equipment (ppE)

Property, plant and equipment held for use in the production, supply or
administrative purposes are stated in the consolidated Balance sheet at cost less

accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any.

Property, plant and equipment represent a significant proportion of the asset base of
the group. The charge in respect of periodic depreciation is derived after determining
an estimate of an asset's expected useful life and the expected residual value at the
end of its life. The useful lives and residual values of company's assets are determined
by the Management at the time the asset is acquired and reviewed periodically,
including at each financial year end. The lives are based on historical experience with
similar assets as well as anticipation of future events, which may impact their life,
such as changes in technology.

The cost of Property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price (including the
costs of materials / components) net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import
duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax
authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its
intended use, including relevant borrowing costs for qualifying assets including

rfiar',e



AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES [IMITED
( CIN NO : U24110MH1993PLC0745761

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAT STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

exchange differences arising from foreign currency and such other incidental costs
that may be associated with acquisition or creation of the asset ready for its intended
use.

subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a
separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits
associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be

measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a

separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance
related to such assets which are in recurring nature and has no certainty of the useful
life are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the year.

The Group based on the technical assessment made by the technical expert/
management estimate, depreciates certain items of building, plant and equipments
over the estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in

Schedule ll to the companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these
estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over
which the assets are likely to be used.

An item or part of Property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or
when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising

on de-recognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the Statement of Profit
& Loss as and when the asset is derecognized.

Capital work-in-progress :

Property, plant and equipment which are not ready for intended use as on the date of
Balance sheet are disclosed as "capital work-in-progress". capital work-in-progress
represents expenditure incurred on capital assets that are under construction/erection
or are pending to be commercialized and put to use. The same is carried at cost which
is determined in the same manner as for any Property, plant and equipment. The
Capital Work in progress is transferred to the respective assets head once the same is

ready and actually put to use for commercial purposes. Subsequent expenditures
relating to property, plant and equipment are capitalized only when it is probable that
future economic benefits associated with these will flow to the Company and the cost
of the item can be measured reliably. The cost of assets not ready to use before such

date are disclosed under 'capital work- in- progress'. Advances paid towards the
acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each balance sheet date is

classified as capital advances.
a



AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIM ITED
( CIN NO : U24110MH1993PIC0745761

NOTES TO THE CONSOIIDATED FINANCIAT STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

Repairs and maintenance costs related to property, plant & equipment are recognized

in the Statement of Profit and Loss when incurred. The cost and related accumulated
depreciation are eliminated from the financial statements upon sale or retirement of
the asset and the resultant gains or losses are recognized in the Statement of Profit
and Loss

b) Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives of PPE :

Depreciation is provided (other than Free hold Land and capital work-in-progress)
on Written Down Value (WDV) method for the estimated useful life of assets as per
Companies Act 2013. The estimated useful lives of assets for various class of assets
are as follows:

Assets class Period of useful life of Assets
Factory Building 30 Years
Addition to factory Building 3 - 10 Years
Server and Networks 5 Years
Plant & Machinery 25 Years
Solar Panels 15 Years
Computer 3 Years
Vehicles 6 Years
Workshop Tools & Equipment 8 Years
Testing Equipment 5 Years
Office Equipment 5 Years
Electrical lnstallation 5 Years
Furniture & Fixtures 10 Years

Fixed Assets purchased for specific projects will be depreciated over the periods of the
project or the useful life stated as above, whichever is shorter. No Depreciation has been
provided for the land.

Depreciation on assets acquired/ purchased, sold/discarded during the year is provided on
a pro-rata basis from the date of each addition or till the date of sale/retirement.

The economic useful life of assets is assessed based on a technical evaluation, taking into
account the nature of assets, the estimated usage of assets, the operating conditions of the
assets, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, maintenance
history, etc. The estimated useful life is reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with
effect of any change in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Where the cost of part of the asset is significant to the total cost of the assets and the
useful life of that part is different from the useful of the remaining asset, useful life of that
significant part is determined separately. Depreciation of such significant part, if any, is

based on the useful life ofthat part.

P
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t AEROFLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED
( CIN NO : U24110MH1993P1C07457G1

NOTES TO THE CONSOTIDATED FINANCIAT, STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR EIYDEDJ!1SI-MAEGI-I2O25

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future
economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or
loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment,
determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the
asset, is recognized in the Statement of profit or Loss.

c) lmpairment

Property, plant and equipment are evaluated for recoverability whenever'events or
changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable.
For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair
value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis
unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from
other assets. ln such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the Cash
Generating Unit (CGU) to which the asset belongs. lf such assets are considered to be
impaired, the impairment to be recognized in the Statement of profit and Loss and is

measured by the amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the estimated
recoverable amount of the asset. An impairment loss is reversed in the Statement of
Profit and Loss if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the
recoverable amount. The carrying amount of the asset is increased to its revised
recoverable amount, provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that
would have been determined (net of any accumulated depreciation) had no impairment
loss been recognized for the asset in prior years

d) lntaneible Assets :

lntangible assets are recognized when it is probable that the future economic benefits
that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Company and the cost of the asset can
be measured reliably. lntangible assets are stated at original cost net of tax/duty credits
availed, if any, less accumulated amortization and cumulative impairment. Administrative
and other general overhead expenses that are specifically attributable to acquisition of
intangible assets are allocated and capitalized as a part of the cost of the intangible
assets. lntangible development costs are capitalized as and when technical and
commercial feasibility of the asset is demonstrated and future economic benefits are
probable.

lntangible assets are stated at acquisition cost, net of accumulated amortization. The
Company amortized intangible assets over their estimated useful lives using the Written
Down method as per Companies Act, 2013. The Management of group has estimated the
useful lives of intangible assets are as follows:
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Computer Software 6 years

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. lntangible
assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for
impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired.
The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite
useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period.

All intangible assets are tested for impairment. Amortization expenses and impairment
losses and reversal of impairment losses are taken to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Thus, after initial recognition, an intangible asset is carried at its cost less accumulated
amortization and/or impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are reviewed annually to determine if a reset of such

useful life is required for assets with finite lives and to confirm that business
circumstances continue to support an indefinite useful life assessment for assets so

classified. Based on such review, the useful life may change or the useful life assessment
may change from indefinite to finite. The impact of such changes is accounted for as a

change in accounting estimate.

For the purpose of impairment testing, the recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of the fair
value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis

unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from
other assets. ln such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the Cash

Generating Unit (CGU) to which the asset belongs. lf such assets are considered to be

impaired, the impairment to be recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss and is

measured by the amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the estimated
recoverable amount of the asset.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and a
recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized.

e) Goodwil!:

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the identifiable
net assets of acquired companies. Goodwill arising out of business combination is carried

at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated
impairment losses, if any.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group's cash-
generating units ("CGU") expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.
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Goodwill is not amortised, instead it is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently
if indication of impairment exists. lf the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is

less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce
the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of
the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An
impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.

On disposal of a subsidiary, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the
determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

critical accounting iudgement and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The recoverable amount is determined basbd on value in use or fair value less cost to sell

calculations which require the use of assumptions as directly observable market prices
generally do not exist for the Group's assets. However, fair value may be estimated based
on recent transactions on comparable assets, internal models used by the Group for
transactions involving the same type of assets or other relevant information. Calculation
of value in use is a discounted cash flow calculation based on continued use of the assets

in its present condition, excluding potential exploitation of improvement or expansion
potential.

lntansible Assets Under Development :

Expenditure incurred on acquisition/development of intangible assets which are not
ready for their intended use at the consolidated balance sheet date has been disclosed
under intangible assets under development -Wlp.

Foreign Currencv Transactions :

Functional and presentation currencv :

The consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary
economic environment in which the group operates ('the functional currency'). The
Consolidated fihancial statements are presented in lndian rupee (lNR), which is the
functional and presentation currency of the group and the same is rounded off to the
nearest Lakhs Rupees with two decimals.

Transactions and balances :

Forthe preparation of the consolidated financialstatements allthe assets and liabilities of
foreign operations, together with goodwill and fair value adjustments assumed on
acquisition thereof, are translated to lndian Rupees at exchange rates
prevailing at the reporting period end and income and expense items are translated at the
weighted average exchange rates prevailing during the period.

G.
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All foreign currency transactions are recorded by applying to the foreign currency amount
at the exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date
of the transaction on initial recognition. Gains/Losses arising out of fluctuation in foreign
exchange rate between the transaction date and settlement date are recognized in the
Statement of Profit and Loss.

All monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are restated at the year end at the
exchange rate prevailing at the year end and the exchange differences are recognized in
the Statement of Profit and Loss.

All non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency
are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Foreign
exchange fluctuation for the outstanding amount towards the capital goods, has been
attributed to the cost of the fixed assets.

Revenue Recognition :

lnd AS 115 applies, with limited exceptions, to all revenue arising from contracts with its
customers. lnd AS 115 establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from
contracts with customers and requires that revenue be recognized at an amount that
reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for
transferring goods or services to a customer. lnd AS 115 requires entities to exercise
judgment, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and'circumstances when
applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. lt also specifies the
accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related
to fulfilling a contract.

i) Sales of Goods :

The group recognizes revenue from sale of goods when control of the products being sold
is transferred to our customer and when there are no longer any unfulfilled obligations and
revenue under contracts with customers based on a comprehensive assessment model as

set out in lnd AS 115 'Revenue from contracts with customers'. The group identifies
contracts with customers and its performance obligations under the contract, determines
the transaction price and its allocation to the performance obligations in the contract and
recognizes revenue only on satisfactory completion of performance obligations. Revenue is
measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Revenue from the sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is recognized at the
'transaction price'when the goods are 'transferred'to the customer. The 'transaction price'

is the amount of consideration to which the group expects to be entitled in exchange for
+
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transferring promised goods to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third
parties (for example, goods and service tax). The consideration promised in a contract with
a customer may include fixed amounts, variable amounts, or both. The revenue from sale is
recognized when significant risk and reward of ownership /control have been transferred
to the customer, which is mainly upon delivery the amount of revenue can be measured
reliable and recovery of the consideration is probable.

ii) Sale of services & Other Operatinq Revenue :

lncome from services rendered is recognized based on agreements/ arrangements with the
customers as the service is performed and there are no unfulfilled obligations. Revenue
from services are recognized in the accounting year in which service are rendered. For fixed
price contracts, revenue is recognized based on actual services provided to the end of the
reporting year as a proportion of the total services to be prcivided.

iii) Foreign Exchanse Fluctuation in Export & tmports tmport :

As the group has been mainly engaged in export & import of goods therefore profit and
gains from the foreign exchange fluctuation from the receipts & payments of debtors &
creditors and also the fluctuation on restatement of their balances at the year ended is
forming part of the other operating revenue of the company.

iv) Export benefits :

Export incentives are recognized as income when the right to receive credit as per the
terms of the scheme is established in respect of the exports made and where there is no
significant uncertainty regarding the ultimate collection of the relevant
export proceeds.

v) Other lncome :

lnterest income from a financial asset is recognized when it is probable that the economic
benefits will flow to the company and the amount of income can be measured reliably.
lnterest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at
the normal interest rate as applicable. Other lncome has been recorded where no
significant uncertainty as to measurability or collectability exists.

lnventories:

lnventories are valued at lower of the cost and net realizable value considering the various
other related parameters and uniforniity of the valuation. Costs incurred in bringing each
product to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows :

Raw materials, packaging materials and stores and spare parts are valued at after
reviewing the cost and net realizable value considering the various other related
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parameters and uniformity of the valuation. Cost includes purchase price, freight inwards
and other expenditure incurred in bringing such inventories to their
present location and condition. ln determining the cost, weighted average cost method is
used.

Work in progress, manufactured finished goods and traded goods are valued at cost of
production till the date work completed. Cost of work in progress and manufactured
finished goods is determined on the weighted average basis and comprises direct material,
cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing these inventories to their present
location and condition. Cost of traded goods is determined on a weighted average cost
basis.

Provision of obsolescence on inventories is considered on the basis of management,s
estimate based on demand and market of the inventories. Net realizable value is the
estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated cost of
completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. The comparison of cost
and net realizable value is made on item by item basis.

Cash and cash equivalents:

For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated Balance sheet, Cash and Cash
equivalents comprises cash at bank and cash on hand and other short-term deposits
including interest accrued thereon and highly liquid investments with an original maturity
(or with an option to or can be readily converted or liquidated into cash) of three months
or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash and Cash
Equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawals and
usages.

Taxation:

lncome tax expense comprises current Tax Expenses and deferred tax expenses. Current
and deferred taxes are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss, except when they relate
to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which
case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive income or
directly in equity, respectively.

The current tax payable is based on the taxable profit for the year based on applicable rate
of taxes of the particular country to which the group entities belongs. Taxable profit differs
from profit before tax as reported in the statement of profit or loss because of items of
income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never
taxable or deductible. The current tax is calculated using the tax rates tax laws that have
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been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting year. Provisions for
current income taxes are presented in the balance sheet after offsetting advance tax & TDS
paid for the relevant year.

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of
assets and liabilities in the company's financial statements and the corresponding tax bases
used in computation of taxable profit and quantified using the tax rates and laws enacted
or substantively enacted as on the Balance Sheet date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences at the reporting
date between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial
reporting purposes. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all taxable temporary
differences to the extent that is probable that taxable profits will be available against which
those deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period
and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be
available to allow all or part of the assets are to be recovered. Unrecognized deferred tax
assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are recognized to the extent
that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the
deferred tax assets to be recovered.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that
would follow from the manner in which the company expects, at the end of reporting
period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable
right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle the asset and the
liability on a net basis.

Borrowing costs:

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of
qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get
ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time
as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. lnterest income earned
on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on
qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing cost eligible for capitalization. All other
borrowing costs are recognized in profit or loss in the year in which they are accrued or
incurred.

a
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M. Provisions:

Provisions are recognized when the group has a present obligation (legal or constructive)
as a result of past event, it is probable that the group will be required to settle the
obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to
settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting year, taking into account th6 risks
and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash
flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of
those cash flows (when the effect of time value of money is material). When some or all of
the economic benefits required to settle, provisions are expected to be recovered from a

third party, a receivable is recognized as an asset it is virtually certain that reimbursement
will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

CONTINGENT LIABILITI ES :

Contingent liability is :

(a) A possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be
confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future
events not wholly within the control of the entity; or

(b) A present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognized because :

It is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will
be required to settle the obligation; or

The amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Financial instruments:

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the group becomes a party to
the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are
initially measured at fair value. However, Trade receivables that do not contain a significant
financing component are measured at transaction price. Transaction costs directly
attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
profit and loss are recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Transaction
costs that are directly attributable to
the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial
assets and financial liabilities at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss are added
to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as

appropriate, on initial recognition.
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Classification and Subsequent Measurement of
Financial Assets:

The Management classifies financial assets, subsequently at amortized cost, Fair Value
through Other Comprehensive Income ("FWOC|") or Fair Value through profit or Loss
("FWPL") on the basis of following:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

(a| Financial Assets measured at Amortized Cost :
A Financial Asset is measured at amortized Cost if it is held within a business model whose
objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual
terms of the Financial Asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that represent solely
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

(b! Financial Assets measured at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive tncome
(FVTOC|):

A Financial Asset is measured at FWocl if it is held within a business model whose
objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling Financial Assets
and the contractual terms of the Financial Asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows
that represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount
outstanding.

(c) Financial Assets measured at Fair vatue Through profit or Loss (FVTpL):

FWPL is a residual category for financial assets. Any financial asset, which does not meet
the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FWOCI, is classified as at FWpL.

lmpairment:
The group applies the expected credit loss model for recognizing impairment loss on
financial assets measured at amortized cost, other contractual right to receive cash or
other financial assets not designated at fair value through profit or loss. The loss allowance
for a financial instrument is equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on
that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. lf the credit
risk on a financial instrument has not increase significantly since initial recognition, the
Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal 12-
month expected credit losses. The l2-month expected credit losses are portion of the
lifetime expected credit losses and represent the lifetime cash shortfalls that will result if
the default occurs within 12 months after the reporting date.

For trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial assets
that reiults from transactions that are within the scope of lnd AS 19, the
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measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. The
Company has used a practical expedient permitted by lnd AS 109 and determines the
expected credit loss allowance based on a provision matrix which takes into account
historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward looking information.

De-recosnition of Financial Assets :

The financial asset are derecognizes when the contractual right to the cash flows from the
asset expires, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and
rewards of ownership of the asset to another party and the transfer qualifies for de-
recognition under lnd AS 109. lf the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all
the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the
Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for the
amounts it may have to pay. lf the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards
of ownership of the transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the
financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount
and the sum of consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that
had been recognized in other comprehensive income, if any, is recognized in the Statement
of Profit or Loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognized in profit or loss
on disposal of the financial asset.

CTASSIFICATION AND SUBSEQUENT MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAI LIABILITIES :

(a) Financial liabilities measured at Fair value through profit or Loss :

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss and at amortized cost, as appropriate. All financial liabilities are
recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of borrowings and payables, net of directly
attributable transaction costs.

(b) Other Financial liabilities :

Other financial liabilities (including loans and borrowings, bank overdrafts and trade and
other payables) are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest
method.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash
payments (including all fees and amounts paid or received that form an integral part of the
effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the
expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the
amortized cost on initial recognition.
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lnterest expense (based on the effective interest method), foreign exchange gains and
losses, and any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in the Statement of profit and
Loss' For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the Balance Sheet date,
the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short
maturity of these instruments.

Debt and Equitv tnstruments:

Classification
Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the group are classified according to
the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a

financial liability and an equity instrument.

EquiW instruments
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an
entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are
recognized at the proceeds received net of direct issue costs.

Subsequent measurement
Finoncial liobilities ot fair volue throuah profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for
trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through
profit or loss. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the Statement
of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities (that are not held for trading or not designated at fair value through
profit or loss) are measured at amortized cost at the end of subsequent accounting year.
The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortized
cost are determined based in the effective interest method.

Effective interest method is a method of calculating amortized cost of a financial liability
and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is
the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees,
transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the
financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on
initial recognition. lnterest expenses of these financial liabilities are included in finance
cost. Expenditure incurred for management of the finance of the company are forming part
of the finance cost.
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Offsetting of Financial lnstruments :
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and presented on net basis in the balance
sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to set-off the recognized amounts and it is
intended to either settle them on net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability
simultaneously.

Fair Value of Financial lnitruments :

ln determining the fair value of its financial instruments, the Company uses a variety of
methods and assumptions that are based on market conditions and risks existing at each
reporting date. The methods used to determine fair value include discounted cash flow
analysis and available quoted market prices, where applicable. All methods of assessing
fair value result in general approximation of value, and such value may never actually be
realized. Financial instruments by category are separately disclosed indicating carrying
value and fair value of financial assets and liabilities. For financial assets and liabilities
maturing within one year from the Balance Sheet date and which are not carried at fair
value, the

carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

Foreign exchanee eains and losses for assets & liabilities :

Financial Assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at
amortized cost at the end of each reporting year, the foreign exchange gains and losses

are determined based on the amortized cost of the instruments and are recognized in the
Statement of Profit or Loss,

The fair value of financial Assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency is

determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the
reporting period. For financial Assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value
through profit or loss, the foreign exchange component forms part of the fair vblue gains
or losses and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss except in case of the
amount outstanding to creditors towards the fixed assets where the amount is

outstanding payable, in that case every year the difference in the exchange fluctuation
has been adjusted towards the cost of the fixed assets so purchased and has to uniformly
followed the practice.

De-recognition of Financial Liabilitv :

A Financial liability (or a part of a financial liability) is derecognized from the Company's
Balance Sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or
expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender
on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially
modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original
liability and the recognition of a new liability.
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The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability de-recognized and
the consideration paid and payable is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Emplovee Benefits:

The group has its subsidiary at different geographical location therefore under the
consolidated financial statement, the employee benefits has been considered as per the
applicable provisions of that geographical location of the entities as provided in the
relevant standalone balance sheet has been covered under the consolidated financial
statement.

Short-term Emplovee Benefits:
All employee Benefits such as Salaries, wages and short term compensated absences
including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months
after the end of the year in which the employees render the related service are recognized
in respect of employees' services up to the end of the year and are measured at the
amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as
current employee benefit obligations in.the consolidated balance sheet.

Post-emplovment benefits

a) Defined contribution plans

The Company makes defined contributions to Employee Provident Fund, Employee pension

Fund, Superannuation Schemes, Employees State lnsurance which are defined contribution
schemes. The contribution paid/payable under these schemes is recognized during the
period in which the employee renders the related services which are recognized in the
Statement of Profit and Loss on accrual basis during the period in which the employee
renders the services.

Provident fund: The employees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits in respect
of provident fund, a defined contribution plan, in which both employees and the Company
make monthly contributions at a specified percentage of the covered employees' salary
(currently L2% of employees' salary). The contributions as specified under the law are
made to the provident fund and pension fund administered by the Regional Provident Fund
Commissioner. The Company recognizes such contributions as an expense when incurred.

b) Defined benefit plans

The defined benefit obligation recognized in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit
or surplus in the Company's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this
calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of
refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.
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The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the balance sheet if the entity does
not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the
reporting year, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

Gratuity : The Group has an obligation towards gratuity. The gratuity liability of the group
is funded through a Group Gratuity Scheme with Life lnsurance Corporation of lndia (LlC)
under which the annual contribution is paid to LlC. The Company's liability under payment
of Gratuity Act is determined on the basis of actuarial valuation made at the end of each
financial year using the projected unit credit method. The obligation is measured at the
present value of the estimated future cash flows using a discount rate based on the market
yield on government securities where the terms of government securities are consistent
with the estimated terms of the defined benefit obligations at the Balance Sheet date. The
group recognizes the net obligation of a defined benefit plan in its Balance Sheet as an
liability. Gains and losses through re-measurements of the net defined benefit liability /
(asset) are recognized in other comprehensive income and are not reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods. ln case of subsidiary in the group, the gratuity provision is
identified by the respective management and provided accordingly and has been
considered under the group.
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AEROFTEX INDUSTR!ES TIMITED
( CIN NO : U4110MH1993PLC0745761

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

Note -

The Amount is arised on account of Difference between the depriciation of Companies Act and Income Tax Act.
The Amount is arised on account of Provision for Gratuity at the year ended.

(Rs. ln lakhsl

(Rs. in lakhs)

(Rs. ln lakhe)

PARTICULARS As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Security Deposits 272.62 345.84

TOTAL 272.52 345.84

NOTE6:DEFERREDTAX

Balance for Deferred tax Assets / ( liabilities)
Deferred Tax Assets/(l"iabilities) for Depreciation Difference
Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities) for Gratuity
TAX ASSEIS/(tlABltlWl - Refer Note 1 & 2

Balance for Deferred tax Assets / ( liabilities)
Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities) for the year

amount rharged to Staiement of Prorit and Loss

PARTICUI.ARS As at March 31.2025 As at March 31, 2024

\dvance to Supplier
lepair & Maintenance ( To be amortised )

letention Money

llP Related Expenses

224.52

36.83

1.43

6.23

243.07

60.18
1.58

rOTAL 269.01 304.83

PARTICUIARS As at March 31,2025 As at March 31. 2024

Raw Material ln Stock

Work ln Progress ln Stock
:inished goods ln Stock

3,215.55

2,396.02

1,056.71

2,077.8t
3,517,56

304.87

I'OTAL 6,668.28 5,A94.24
management.
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a-

Note : *lncludes interest accrued Rs.47.54 lakhs (pr. yr. Rs.117.24 lakhsl

Note: *lncludes interest accrued Rs.0.07 lakhs (pr. yr. Rs. 29.43 lakhs)

(Rs. ln lakhs)

(Rs. ln lakhs)

PARTICUTARS As at March 31,2025 As at March 31, 2024

Cash on hand

ln Rupees

ln Foreign Currency
Balances with banks:

- On current accounts
Fixed deposits with maturity of less than 3 months *

1.20

5.25

7,076.27

7,547.54

4.75
4,78

548.26
1,092.24

rOTAT 2,630.19 7,650.03

PARTICULARS As at March 31,2025 As at March 31, 2024

n Fixed deposit with maturity for more than 3 months but less

lhan 12 months from balance sheet date * 44.85 2,922.24

rOTAL 44.8s 2.922.2A

PARTICUI.ARS As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

ldvances other than caDital advances

\dvance to Suppliers

)ther Advances
lalance with Revenue Authorities
)repaid Expenses

\dvance to Employees

7,207.72

1,550.33

113.2s

87.73

818.29

1,080.30

97.94
72.37

rOTAI 2,953.O4 2,068.9

t4:' )E&

a
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t NOTE 13 : SHARE CAPITAI.

a) Shares Detalls

b) Reconclliatlon of Equity shares ;

c) Shares h€ld by its holdlnt Companles:

Shares of? 2/- each

"A" compulsorily Convertible Preference shares of Rs. 10/-

"A" Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 200/-

Shares oft 2/- each

3,500.00

100.00

2,000.00

{B.ln lalhil

(8, h lakhr)

PARTICULARS
As at 31 March, 2025 As at 31 March,2024

No. of sha AMOUNT R) No. of AMOUNTF}
Shares outstandinB at the beginning of the year
Shares lssued during the year
Shares bousht back during the vear

72,93,20,370
NIL

NIL

2,s86.41
NIL

NIL

11,43,20,3 t0
1,s0,00,000

NI

2,246.41

300.00

NIL
Shares outstandins at the €nd ofthe 72,93,20,370 2,586.4 12.93.20.370 2,586.41

Name of Shareholder As at 31 March, 2025 As at 31 March,2024
No. of % No. of Shares %

;at lndustries Limited 7.91.81.833 67.23% 7,91,81.833 67.23%

Name of Shareholder As at 31 March,2025 As at 31 March,2024
No. olshares % No, of Shares %

;at lndustries [imited 7.91.81.833 61.230/o 7,91,81,833 7.23%
talica Global FZC 74,54,430 s.75% 74,54, 5.76%

13.1

73.2

13.3

73.4

d) Name ofthe shareholders holding more than 5% Equity shares ln the company:

Note:
"The Holding company has only one class of shares referred to as the equity shares having face value of Rs. 2/- each , Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per
share. The holders of equity shares are entitled to dividends, if any, proposed by the Board of Directors and approved by the shareholders at the Annual General N.4eeting.,,

No Equity shares have been forfeited.
There are no calls unpaid on equity shares.
The group has not allotted any shares pursuant to contract without payment being received in cash.

NOIE 14 I OTHER EQUITY (Rs. ln lakhs)

* Securities Premlum : The amount received in excess of face value of the equity shares is recognised in Securities Premium Reserve. The Security Premium reserve is utilised in
accordance with the provisions ofthe Companies Act,2013.

* Retalned Earnlngs : This Reserve represents the cumulative profits ofthe company and effects of re-measurementof defined benefit obligations. This Reserye can

per the last year accounts

Surplus for the year

: Dividend on equity shares

Equlty lnstruments throuSh Other Comprchenslv€ lncome:
per the last year accounts

Addition durlng the year

: Realised Exchange gain on lmpairement of Investment

Kre

in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

PARTICULARS
N6.6IShrrec AMOIINT FI No. of Shares

17,50,00,000

10,00,000

10,00,000

3,500.00

100.00

2,000.00

17,50,00,000

10,00,000

10,00,000

onn

12,93,20,310 2,586.47 12,93,20,370 2,546.4L

,5R6 41 1'q?,na7n
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r NOTE 15 : NON CURBENT BORROWINGS (Rs. ln lakhs)

(a) Term loan from Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited is secured against hypothecation of Bus no. MH 46 BM 7420. The loan is repayable in 60 equated monthly instalments of Rs.

55,514/- each commencing from 15-Apr2O21 and the last instalment is payble on 15-Mar-2026. Rate of lnterest as on 31.03.2025 is @ 9.48% There was no continuing default
in the repayment of instalment and interest thereon.

(b) Term loan from Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited is secured against hypothecation of Bus no. MH 46 cL 7668. The loan is repayable in 38 equated monthly instalments of Rs.
97,550/- each commencing from 20-July-2024 and the last ,nstalment is payble on 20-Aug-2027 Rate of lnterest as on 31.03.2025 is @ 9.30% There was no continuing default
in the repayment of instalment and interest thereon.

(c) Term loan from Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited is secured against hypothecation of Bus no. MH 46 cL 9456. The loan is repayable in 38 equated monthly instalments of Rs,

97,550/- each commencing from 15-Sep-2024 and the last instalment is payble on 15-Oct-2027 Rate of lnterest as on 31.03.2025 is @ 9.30% There was no continuing default
in the repayment of instalment and interest thereon.

(Rs. ln lakhsl

{a) Term loan from Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited is secured against hypothecation of Bus no. MH 46 8M 7420. The loan is repayable in 50 equated monthly instalments of Rs.

55,614/- each commencing from 15-Apr-2021 and the last instalment is payble on 15-Mar-2026 Rate of lnterest as on 31.03.2025 is @ 9.48% There was no continuing default
in the repayment of instalment and interest thereon.

(b) Term loan from Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited is secured against hypothecation of Bus no, MH 46 CL 7668. The loan is repayable in 38 equated monthly instalments of Rs.

97,550/- each commencing from 2oJuly-2024 and the last instalment is payble on 2o-Aug-2027 Rate of lnterest as on 31.03.2025 is @ 9.30% There was no continuing default
in the repayment of instalment and interest thereon.

(c) Term loan from Kotak tvlahindra Bank Limited is secured against hypothecation of Bus no. MH 46 CL 9456. The loan is repayable in 38 equated monthly instalments of Rs.

97,550/- each commencing from 15-Sep-2024 and the last instalment is payble on 75-oct-2027 Rate of lnterest as on 31,03.2025 is @ 9.30% There was no continuing default
in the repayment of instalment and interest thereon.

PARTICUIARS As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024
5ecured Loansl

From Eank & Financial Institutlon
ferm Loan

la) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd Vehicle Loan

lSecured against hypothecation of 8us)

lb) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd - Vehicle Loan

lSecured against hypothecation of Bus)

lc ) Kotak N4ahindra Bank Ltd - Vehicle Loan

lsecured against hypothecation of Bus)

15.48

r7.76

rOIAL 12,64 6-34

PARTICUTARS As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Secured [oans:
From Bank & Financial lnstitution
lerm Loan

Ia) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd - Vehicle Loan

lsecured against hypothecation of Bus)

lb) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd - Vehicle Loan

lSecured against hypothecation of Bus)

lc ) Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd - Vehicle Loan

lsecured against hypothecation of Bus)

6.34

9.60

rOTAL 25,7L 5.77

a ?
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a

Note : Other Liabilities includes unpaid dividend of Rs 0.22 Lakhs ( previous year i NIL )

!

e o

'1v&

I

(Rs. ln lakhs)

PARTICULARS As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Statutory due payable
qdvance from customer
Amount payable Ior capital goods

f,ther liabilities*

r38.79
482.40

301.29

1,054.38

110.96

ss4.95
892.85

838.11

rOTAT 7,976.87 2,395.88

forTax (Net ofAdvance Tax & TDS)

NE I.,t-

^19
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NOTE 20 : REVENUE FROM OPERATIoN

NOTE 21 : OTHER INCOME

NOTE 24 : EMPIOYEES BENEFTTS txpENSES

NOTE 25 ; FINANCE COST

I

a C

I

a

:
t

PARTICULARS For the y€ar ended
?1 0? rn2c

For the yeat ended
17,ox,2024

lale of Products :

- Finished Goods - Domestic Sales

- Finished Goods - Export Sales

rOTAT

Jther operatinq Revenue :
:oreign Exchange Fluctuation
\4isc, Operating Revenue

8,983.12

)7 67\ \7
5,139.62

26 01q co

36,5s8. 69

636,84

327.26

31,159.12

391.26

240.35

37,622.79 }L,790.73

(Rr. ln lakhr)

(Rs. In lakhrl

(Rs. ln laths)

(Rs. In lakhs)

(Rs. ln lakhs)

PARTICULARS tor the year ended
31.03.2025

For the year ended
31.03.2024

nterest lncome
- On fixed deposits designated as amonized cost
- On Others
)ther lncome

230.37

23.08

278.22

106.11

2s3.45 3A4.32

PARTICUI.ARS to.the year ended
31.03.202s

For the year ended
t1-0t-20r!

0pening Stock of Raw Material & Consumables
Add : Purchase of Raw Material & Consumables

Less : Closing Stock of Raw Material & Consumables

2,742.05

23.079 ss
2,354.79

20.440.A9
25,227.60

3,215.55
22,795.@

2,O77.A7

22,006,U 20,723.aa

PARTICUTARS torthe year ended
31.03.2025

For the year ended
31.03.202{

lnventories at the beSinning of the year
-Work-in-progress
-Finished goods

Less: lnventoties at the end ofthe year
-Work-in-progress
-Finished goods

3,527.27
?od R7

2,935.92
?o? q?

3,826,08

2,396.O2

1.0s6-71

3,238.84

3,517.56

304.87
3,452,73 3,822.43

373.35 (s83.59

PARTICULARS For the year ended
31.03.202s

tor the year ended
31.03.2024

ialary, Wages, Bonus and Other Benefits
:ontribution to Provident Fund, ESIC and other funds
Sratuity fund contributions
;taffwelfare expenses

3,770.62

134.15

7t.40
211,98

2,343.4t
103.50

16.54

756.72

3.528.15 2.620.18

PARTICUTARS For the year ended
31.O3-2025

For the year ended
31.O1.202L

la) lnterest Expense

i) lnterest on borrowing
il) lnterest on delayed payment of taxes
iii) Other borrowing costs - Bank processing Charges
iv) lnterest to Others

s.00
8.94

79,70

15.45

15.48

6.82

35.92

-213.85

?(
(r,,)
f, ./^u

t;
f/t

iS3.fr-cs9)

NOTE 22 : COST OF MATER|At- CONSUMED
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NOTE 26 : DEPRECIATION AND AMORTTZATTON EXp

NoTE 27 : OTHER EXPENSES

NOTE 29 : REMUNERATION TO AUptTORSI

NOTE30TRECONCILIAT|ON OF EFFECITVE INCOMETAX RATE I

gi

a

a

PARTICUI.ARS Forthe year ended
31.03.202S

For the year ended
31.O3.2o2t

)epreclation Cost

\mortization Cost
7,090.43

36.80 31.97

1,127.23 626.19

(Rs. ln lakhs)

(R5. in lakhs)

(Rs. lh lakhs)

PARTICUI.ARS Forthe year ended
31.03.202s

For the year end€d
11 aa )o)a

lElectricity and Power

lRepair & Maintenance

lProcessing Labour Charges

lTesting and Calibration Charges

lCylinder 
Rent

Export Freight, Handling, Clearing & Other Char8es
Carriage Outward
Commission Expenses

Consultancy Charges
Depository Fees expense
Water Charges

Rates & Taxes

Conveyance & Travelling Expenses
Bank Charges & Commission
Office Expenses

lnsurance Charges

Printing & Stationary
Telephone & Communication Expenses
Auditor Remun€ration
Exhibition, Marketing & Eusinesss promotion Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses
CSR Activity Exp.

Loss on Sales of Fixed Assets
Balances Written off
-isting Fees Expense

fffice Rent Paid

:xchange Fluctuation on Foreign Currency Term Loan

477.09

73r.2r
159.84

3s.95

10.64

531.88

130.84

720.42

277.86

8,35

9.89

19.54

368.66

57.89

433.74

85.38

41,05

47.23

9.08

118.10

44.59

90.30
19.00

44.41

13.8s l

0.e2 |

407.29

765.77

65.88
26.69

5.40

376.76

65.76

50.42

793.31

1.56

4.22

28.34

342.46

49.47

!83.27
59.35

30.39

8.62

19.44

30 78

57.50

1.36 I

I

I-t
46.81

TOTAL_ 3,810.7 2,449.51

(R5. in lakhs)

PARTICU[ARS Forthe year ended
31.03.202s

For lhe year Gnded

31.03.202A!et profit after taxation for the year F in Lakhs)
\,lumber of Equityshares for Baslc /Diluted EpS
\,lomlnal Value of Equity Shares (?)

lasic /Diluted earnings per Equity Share (<)

5,250.99

12,93,20,370

2.00

4,773.72

72,93,20,370

2.00
a)a

PARTICULARS Forthe year ended
31.03.202S

For the year ended
31.03.202/t

;tatutory Audit Fee

fax Audit Fee
6.08

3.00
5.62

3.00

TOTAL 9.08 4.62

(Rs. ln lakhs)

Usingthe Company's Domesilc Tax Rate 25.168%
effed ofadrustmentto reonclle expected lncome tax Erpenses to Repo[ed lncome
effects of amounts which are not deductible for taxable lncome

of Depreciation under lncome Tax

rnf,rve

a

TOTAI.
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NOTE 32 : CORPORATE SOC|At RESpONStBtUTy I

(Rs. ln lakhs)

(Rs. ln lakhs)

(Rs. ln lakhs)

*outoftheabovespendingl 88.80lakhs(PreviousYearl57,50)contributedtosATFoundationwhlchisrelatedpany.
i rhe holding company has not carried foruard any provisions for corporate social responsibility expenses for the ;urrent and previous year.

Key Management peEonnel:

Asad Daud

Mustafa Abid Kachwala
Kinjal Shah

Harikant Tur8alia

Nadir Shamoon Karachiwala

ll. Other related pariles wlth whom there were transacfions during the year:
Sat lndustries Limited
Italica Global FZC

M.R. Organisation Limited
SAT Foundation

Transactlon carried out with Related partles & KMp during the year:

: Managing Director
: Wholetime Director & CFO

: Company Secretary & Compliance Offlcer.
: Director
: Wholetime Director of Subsidairy Company

: Holding Company:

: Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company of Holding Company
: Subsidiary Company of Holding Company
: Director's relative is a trustee

aJt

e

a

NOTE 34 | INFORMATTONS RELATED TO MtCRO, SMALT & MEDTUM ENTERpRtsES

The group has amount due to tuppliers under Micro, small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006 (MsMED) as at 31st March, 2025. The followinS informations hasbeen Siven in respect to such suppliers who have identified themselves as "Micro, small & Medium Enterprises" under Micro, small and Medium Enterprises oevetopment Act,2005 (MSMED) as at 31st March 2025.

There are no Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, to whom the company owes (principal and/or interest), which has been outstanding for more than 45 days as at thebalance sheet date. There were delay in payments to Micro, small and Medium Enterprises for more than 45 days during the year for which no provision for interest has been

:",i"-*r:I::::::::::::",::::l:fl::,:1,:::,11T:::ol:: *nn *.h 
l:lie_s 

for.different payment terms whire purchasinE materiars from them and the payment;;il;;;;;;;:,';;;;il;""," ..; ;;;i ; ::il:il;

PARTICULARS Country
Of lncorporation

% of OwneEhlp As at
tl-o? rorq

% of Owne6hlp As at
11-O1 

'Oz
1) Hyd-Air Engineering private Limited
2) Aeroflex lndustries timited

tndia

London - United Kingdom
100.00%

100.00%

PARTICUI.ARS Forthe year ended
31.03.202s

Forthe year ended
31.03.2024

Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year
Amount of expenditure incurred
Shortfall at the end of the year
Total of previous years shortfall
Nature of CSR actlvities:

(i) Consftuction/acquisltion of any asset
(ii) On purposes other than (il above

- Health and education & Contribution to eligible Trust for CSR Related Activities

90.28

90.30

90.30

57.47

57.s0

57.s0

PARTICULARS Nature of Transaction For the year ended
31.03.202S

For the year ended
31.o3.2074

Asad Daud

Mustafa A Xachwala

Harikant Turgalia

Nadir Shamoon Karachiwala

Italica Global FZC

Sat lndustries Ltd

SAT Foundation
lvl.R. Organlsation timited
Kinjal Shah

Director Remuneration
Dividend Paid

Director Remuneration
Dividend paid

Dividend paid

Diredor Remuneration
Sale of Car

Sales

Dividend Paid
Expenses paid & Recovered

Financial Mgmt Charges (incl. GST)

Dividend Paid
CSR fund - Donation

Machine Maintenance Services

Salary Paid

115.41

0.001

13.04

0.001

0.001

12.00

3,36

283.91

18 64

797.95

88.80
355.36

t7.47

95.56
0.001

11.60

0.001

0.001

sar.zs
1t ql

774.42

53.10

193.35

57.50

9.20

PARTICUI-ARS For the year ended
31.03.202S

For the year ended
31.03.2024

f,utstanding Amount
7,271.23 322.70

,e/e,

{f,

interest towards the delay payments so happened during the year over and above the agreed terms of payment.

I
NOTE 31 : DETAILS OF SUBSIptARy !
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f,
al foreign Exchange Outflow:

(Rs. ln lakhs)

bl Forelgn Exchange Inflow;
(Rs. ln lakhs)

c) CIF Value of lmport:
{Rs. ln lakhs)

NOTE 37 : DERIVATIVES & FORWARo coNTMcT INSTRUMENTs
(Rs. ln lalhs)

A) Derined Contrlbution Plan
Provident Fundi The contribution to the provident fund of employees are made to a government administered provident fund and there are no further obligations beyond
making such contribution.

B) Deflned Benefit Plan

Gratuityi The holding company participates in the employee's Sroup gratuity-scheme of life insurance corporation limited, a funded defined benefit plan for qualifying
employees. Gratuity is pavable to all eliEible employees on death or on separation/termination in terms of the provisions of the payment of gratuity (Amendment) act, 1997, or
as per company's scheme whichever is more beneficial to the employees, The group made payments for the gratuity for the year ended based on the actuarial Valuation of thegratuity liability as done by the Llc and the same has been provided in the books of accounts. Payments of the company to such gratuity fund has been considered as
expenditure for the year and the fund laying with tlc under the gratuity fund is not been accounted as as5ets as the same is towards the defined future liability of the company.
ln case of india subsidjary, the company has identified the provjsions towards the Bratuity liability and the same ha5 been taken in consideration accordingly.

Provident fund: The group makes provident fund contribution to the government administered provident fund and has no further liability towards the same.

C) Amounts Recognized as Expense:
i) oelinedcontributionPlan:Employe/scontributlontoprovidentfundamountingtoRs.loT.05lakhshasbeenincludedundercontributiontoprovidentfunds'a

PARTICULARS Forthe yeat ended
31.03.202s

For the year ended
a1 -o? 70u,

Traveling & Hotel Expenses

Payment Towards Seruices & Other Expenses

TOTAL

216.41

54,99

739.57

L4.73

271.40 154.30

PARTICUI.ARS Forthe year ended
31.03.2025

For the year ended
t7.na rn7a

F.O.B Value of Exports
27,387.45 24,463.28

273A7.4s 24,463.2A

PARTICULARS torthe y€ar ended
31-O1-2n?S

Forthe yearended
31.03-202!

law Material & Fittin8s
:apital 6oods

4,749.L7

7,742.77
s,080.67

342.25

s,891.28 5.422.92

PARTICUTARS CURRENCY
torthe year ended

lt -ol ,orE
For the year ended

aL,la.an L

Amount Receivable ln forelgn Curr€ncy
1. Export of Goods & Serulces

2. AdvancetoSuppliers

Amount Payable in Foreign Currency
1. lmport of Goods & Seryices

2. Advance - Customers

,. Spares&Others

R5

USD

EURO

UKP

RS

USD

RS

USD

UKP

RS

USD

EURO

UKP

RS

USD

EURO

9,919.11

90.40

27.29

1.96

148.98

1.74

632.42

s23.53
5.58

0.49

4.56

0.05

8,339.22

84.29

13.58

0.82

273.3a

3.00
0.22

57s.81
5,82

0.94
0.06

21.85

o.1s

0.10

INTAI



a
,, ii) Defined Benefit Plan: Gratuity amount payable for Rs. 71.40 lakhs has been shown as payable at the year ended to the Llc gratuity fund as calculated based on actuarial

valuation of the gratuity made by the Life insurance corporation.

NOTE 39 : FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, AND RETATED DtSCt-OSURES :

1. CAPITAI.MANAGEMENT:

The company funds its operations through internal accruals, borrowings etc. The group aims at maintaining a strong capital base larSely towards supporting the future growth
of its businesses as a going concern

2. CATEGORIES OT FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS:

information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value

t15 As at 3lst March, 2025 As at 31st March,2024
:inancial assets Carryins Value Falr value Carrylns Value Fair Value
\4easured at amortized cost

) Cash and cash equivalent
i) Other Eank balance

ii) Trade receivables

v) Other Financial Assets - Non Current
/) Other flnancial assets - Current

2,630.19

44.85

LL,6s7.79

272.62

2,953.04

2,630.79

44.85

7t,65r.19
272.62

2,953.04

7,650.03

2,922.28

9,472.2A

345.84

2,068.94

7,650.03

2,922.2A

9,472.28
345.84

2,068.94

Total Financial asset! t7,552,49 17.s52.49 22,459,37 22.459.37
:inancial Liabllities
Measured at amortized cost

) Cash Credit facilities
i) Eorrowings-Non current
ii) Borrowings - Current
v)Trade payables

4 Other Financial Liabilities - Non Current
/i) Other Financial Liabilities - Current
/ii) Current Tax Liabilities(Net)

32.64

25.77

5,683.04

1,976.87

538.7s

32.64

25.77

5,683.04

t,976.87
538.75

6.34

5.77

5,514.25

2,396.88

186.77

6.34

5.77
5,574.26

2,395.88

186.77

Total fi nanclal liabilitie! 8,257.00 4.257.OO 8,110.03 8.110.03

', The financial instruments are categorized into following levels based on the inputs used to arrive at fair value measurements described belos

Level 1 : quoted prices (unadiusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities

Level 3 : lnputs for the assets or liabilities that a.e not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

3. FINANCIAL RISI( MANAGEMENT :

The activities of the Group expose it to a number of financial risks namely market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The company seeks to minimize the potential impact of
unpredictability of the financial markets on its financial performance. The Group does regularly monltor, analyze and manage the rlsks faced by the company and to set and
monitor appropriate risk limits and controls for mitigation of the risks

A) Manaqem€nt of Market Rlsk : Market rlsk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a flnancial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market risk comprises of three type of risk ie. interest rate ,isk price risk and currency rate risk. Financial insrument affected by market risk includes borrowings and
lnvestments. The company has international trade operations and is exposed to a variety of market risks, including currency and interest rate risks.

i) Management of interest rate risk :

theterm loan availed by itfrom bank,

lll Management of currency rlsk :

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates, The Group has foreign
currency trade receivables and payable and advances Eiven to suppliers and received from customers. The Group mitigates the foreign exchange risk by setting appropriate
exposure limits, periodic monitoring of the exposures etc. The exchange rates have been volatile in the recent period and may continue to be volatile in the future. Hence the

t.t

,

-e

-

PARTICUI.ARS For the year ended
f1 0? ,nr(

For the year ended
11.O4.2.174

Borrowings

-ong term and Short term borrowings
:urrent maturities of tong term borrowings
-essr cash and cash equivalents
-ess: Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents
\diusted net debt
Total Equity

\djusted net debt to adiusted equity ratio

32.64

25.7t
2,530.19

6.34

5.77

7,650.03

2,922.28
(2,616.70,

34,247.62

(10,550.201

29,374.9A

10.08' (0.361

operating results and financials of the company may be impacted due to volatility of the rupee against foreign currencies.
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,' Exposure to curr€ncy risk : The Group has exposure mainly in USD/EURo/GBP converted to functional currency i.e. lNR, The Group has the following financial assets and
financial liabilities as at 31st March, 2025 :

iii) Management of price risk :

The Sroup has a risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity prices and freight costs. The company,s commodity

its surplus funds in deposits with banks on short term tenors on fixed interest rate and the same is not exposed to any price risk. This risk is mitigated by investing the funds in
various tenors depending on the liquidity needs of the group

B) Management ofCredit Risk:
credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligations by a counter party to the Group resulting in a financial loss to the Group. The Group is exposed to credit ri5k from its

the Group extends credit in the normal course of business. outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. The Group has no concentration of credit risk as the

management. The Group has receivable at the year ended where in the debtor's parties are under NcLT. The total amount receivable from such debtors is for Rs 15.40 Lakhs.
The management is hopeful to receive the same therefore the same has been considered good at the year ended.

C) Managementof LiquidityRisk:
Liquidity risk is the risk that lhe Group may not be able to meet its present and future cash obligations without incurring unacceptable losses. The Group,s objective is to
maintain at all times, optimum levels of liquidity to meet obligations. The Group closely monitors its liquidity position and has a cash management system. The company
maintains adequate sources of financing including debt and overdraft from banks and financial markets at optimized cost. The Group's current assets aggregate to Rs,
23,948.15 lakhs (PY 2024' Rs. 28,007.77 takhs) including cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances of Rs. 2,675.04 lakhs {py 2024-Rs. 10,572.31 takhs) against an

non-current liabilities due after three years amounting to NIL (PY 2024 - NIL) on the reporting date. Further, while the group's total equity stands at Rs. 34,241.62 lakhs (py

or meet its obligation as they become due does not exist.

NOTE 40 : GOODWIIL :

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the identifiable net assets of acquired companies. Goodwill arising out of business combination is
carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated impairment losses, if any

unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other
assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.

on disposal of a subsidiary the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

NOTE 41 | DIVIDEND :

The Holding company has declared dividend for the Fy 2023-24 in the Annual General meeting of the

-_5 r
a?

I
?

I
:

-

Particulars
Exposure Curreng

For the year ended For the year end€d
14.o4.202a

roTAt

Financial Liabilities

roTAt

USD

EURO

GBP

AED

YUAN

RUBEL

USD

EURO

GBP

7,892.39

7,977.37

2r8.24

L.97

0.60

7,936.33

1,230.35

109.45

0.14
0.11

10,090.57 9.276.3A

1,110.34

4s._62

748.90

93.44

28.17

1.1S5.96 E71.05

PARTICUTARS Forthe year ended For the year ended
aLoa.2n)a

un*cur€d
- Considered good

Gtoss Trade Recelvables

Less: [oss Allowance
NetTrade R€cclvables

11,651,79 9,472.28
11,651.79 9,472.-24

11,651.79 9,472.28

PARTICULARS Forthe year ended
31.03.2025

the year ended

Goodwill
Opening Balance for the year
qdd : Additions due to acquisition
Less : Exchange differences

:losing Balance for the year

726.15

726.75

accounted and adjusted during the year towards the brought foruard balances of the profit & loss account.

8th July 2024. The dividend so declared

a
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NOTE 42 I SEGMENT INFORMATTON :

The segment-wise reponing is not applicable for the Group as required in accordance with lnd As 108 for the year ended 31.03.2025.

NOTE 43 : EVENTS AFTER REPORT|NG pAIE 
I

The Board of Directors of the holding company at their Board meeting held on 3oth April, 2025 have recommended fina I d ividend of { 0.30/- per fu lly pa id up eq uity share of <2/- each for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025, subject to approval of shareholders at ensuing Annual General Meeting of the company

all known liabilities are adequate and are not in excess of the amount considered reasonably necessary. sundry debtors and creditors balances which are not receivable orpayable due to the operational reasons, has been written off or written back during the year and accounted accordingly. There are the disputable receivables for Rs 15.40 lakhsfor which the said parties are under NcLT. The management is of the opinion that the said amount is estimated at fair chance of the recovery and has not been identified as baddebts or continent recovery.

44'2 The companv has received Show cause notice for Gsr Liability of Rs 7761,30 lakhs raised since Fy 2019-20 to 2024-25 which is towards the GsT refunds claimed by thecompany for the lnput rax credit availed towards export of goods. The Gsr department has issued the said scN under the contention that the refund so claimed under rule89{4) & 96(10) of CGST Rules 2017 is erroneous The company has filed writ petition jn Bombay High court against the said show cause notice. The Bombay High court hasgranted lnterim stay and no demand has been confirmed against the said show cause notice till the date of the Balance sheet and the matter is still subjudice. The company hasfurther received show cause notice from the Gsr department for Demand of Rs 359.47 Lakhs towards the disallowance of the Gsr tnput credit claimed for the lpo expenses.The company has filed the reply to the Gsr department with required documents & explanations for allowability of the said input Gsr credit. Gsr Department has not called forany further clarification and no demand has been confirmed in the matter till the date of the Balance sheet.

liability for the delay payment of the statutory dues, if any, has been accounted for in the year in which the same are being paid.

44'4 BalancesofDebtors&creditors&Loans&Advancestaken&givenaresubjecttoconfirmationandconsequentialadjustments,ifany. 
Debtors&creditorsbalanceshasbeenshown separately and the advances received & paid from/to the parties is shown as advance from customers and advance to suppliers.

44 5 The group has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtuar currency during the financiar year

446 Asperinformationsavailable,thecompanyhasnotransactionswhicharenotrecordedinthebooksofaccountsandwhicharesurrenderedordisclosedasincomeduringthe
year in the tax assessment or in search or suruey or under any other relevant provisions of the lncome Tax Act, 1961

44 7 The Group do not hold any benami property and no proceedings has been initiated or pending against the group for holding any benami property under Benami rransactions(Prohibition) Act 1988 and rules made there under,

448 TitledeedsofalltheimmovablepropertiesheldbytheGroupareinthenameofthegroupcompanies.Norevaruationoftheproperty,prantandequipment,sandintangible
assets held by the group were done during the previous year, as the management of holding company is in the opinion that the same is not material and the same will bereviewed in the subsequent years. Further the group is not holding any leased assets which are required to be disclosed separately.

449 ThegrouphasoutstandingtermloanavailedfromKotakMahindraBankattheyearendedagainsthypothecationofvehicleandthechargeforthesameisdulyregisteredwith
Registrar of Companies within statutory period.

44 10 The Sroup has not been declared as willful defaulter by any bank or financial lnstitution or any other lender during the financial year.

* 
" fffl#: 

* not had any transactions during the year with the companies which are struck off under section 248 of the companies Act 2013 or se.tion 560 of the companies

4412 Aspertheinformations&detailsavailableonrecordsandthedisclosuregivenbythemanagement,thegrouphascompliedwiththenumberoflayersprescribedunderclause
(87) of section 2 of the companies Act read with the companies (Restriction on number of layers) Rules 2017.

4413 Aspertheinformations&detailsavailableonrecordsandthedisclosuregivenbythemanagementoftheholdingcompany,thegrouphasnotadvanced,loanedorinvestedto

manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the group or provided any guarantee, security or like to or on behalf of the company. Further the Broup has not received any funds from

of the funding party,

44 14 There are no amounts due to be credited to investor education and protection fund in accordance with section 12s of the compenies act, 2013 as at the year end.

44 15 The holding Company has over due receivables against the export realization of goods for INR equivalent to s337,13 Lakhs due to the various business reasons. As per theinformation's available and as intimated by the management, the holding company is in process of availing extension from RBI through its authorized dealers for the overduereallzations however till the date of the balance sheet such extension has not been made.

4415 Thecompanysfixedassets&investmentwhichhasbeenimpairedandhasbecomenonusefultothegrouphasbeenrecognizedtotheprofit&lossaccountforthevalueover
and above the recovered value of such assets and investments.

4417 withRespecttodisclosuresPursuanttosection186(4)ofthecompaniesAct,2ol3thegrouphasnotBivenanyamountinthenatureofloannorhasprovidedanyguarantee
or security to any entity in connection with loan during the year.

!
t:. e

=- NE I;t*
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44 18 No scheme of arrangement has been approved by the competent authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the companies act, 2013.

3
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3l< NOTE 45 :

The consolidated financial statements has been authorized for lssue by the Board ofdirectors on dated 3oth April 2025.

NOTE 46 :

All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest lakhs and decimal thereof as per the requirements of schedulelll to the companies act, 2013, unless otheMise stated.

g

a

t
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NOTE 47 !
Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with

fu Per Our Repgrt ofeven date
FOR SHWETAJAIN & CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNIANIS
F.R.N. : 127573W

year's classification/disclosure

q$fP
PRIYANl(A.'AJU

(Partner)

,rrw-,,
MUSTAFA A KACHWALA

WHOI.ETIME DIRECTOR & CFO

::,w
Membership No:415197
Place : Mumbal
Dated : 30th Apill 2025
UDIN : 254161978MJHAV19/r4
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